BEFORE THE STATE OF W SCONSI N
DI VI SION OF HEARI NG AND APPEALS

In the Matter of Manual Code 3565.1

for the Approval Authorizing the

Departnment of Natural Resources to

Grade More Than 10, 000 Square Feet

On the Bank of North Lake, Instal

A Boat Launch Structure and Two Case No. | P-SE-2009-68
Qutfall Structures on the Bed of -05745, -05746, -0547,
North Lake, Install Four Culvert -05748, -05749, -05750
Crossings Over Wetl ands, and Fil

Up to 0.16 Acres of Wetland For

Construction of a Public Boat

Launch on North Lake and Adj acent

Property Located in the Town of Merton,

VWaukesha County, W sconsin

Exam nati on of PETER WOOD, taken at the
i nstance of Reddelien Road Nei ghborhood Associ ati on,
under and pursuant to all applicable rules, before
JESSI CA R WAACK, Registered Merit Reporter, Certified
Real time Reporter, Registered D pl omate Reporter and
Notary Public in and for the State of Wsconsin, at
Quarles & Brady, 411 East W sconsin Avenue, M | waukee,
W sconsin, on Friday, August 26, 2011, commenci ng at

10: 07 a.m and concluding at 12:19 p. m

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
B~ w N = (@) © (o) ~ @) 6] B~ w N = (@)
ZEEE

N
(93]

APPEARANCES

MR WLLIAMC. GElISNER, |11,

ATTORNEY AT LAW

300 Cottonwood Avenue, Suite 3,

Hartl and, W sconsin 53029,

appeared on behal f of the Reddelien Road Nei ghbor hood
Associ ati on.

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP, by

MR WLLI AM H HARBECK,

411 East W sconsin Avenue,

M | waukee, W sconsin 53202,

appeared on behal f of Reddelien Road Nei ghbor hood
Associ ati on.

REI NHART, BOERNER, VAN DEUREN, S.C., by

MR. DONALD P. GALLO,

N16 W23250 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite 1,

Waukesha, W sconsin 53188,

appeared on behalf of the North Lake Metropolitan
District.

STATE OF W SCONSI N,

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, by

M5. EDW NA KAVANAUGH,

101 Sout h Webster Street,

Madi son, W sconsin 53707-7921,

appeared on behal f of the Departnent of Natural
Resour ces.

ALSO PRESENT

NEAL T. O REILLY
DONALD E. REI NBOLD
ROBERT MOEBI US
DORI S LATTOS

* * * * *

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




I NDEX

Exam nati on: Page
By M. G eisner...... ... ... 4
By M. Gl lo.... ... .. . . e 53
By M. G eisner...... ... ... 62
Exhibit Identified: Page
No. 16 - Four-Page Docunent of Elevations From

Kapur & Associates....................... 16
No. 110 - Bing Photo.......... .. ... . .. . . . ... 56

© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

D sposition O Oiginal

Exhi bit No. 16 was returned to M. d ei sner.

Exhi bi t/s:

No. 110 was returned to M. @Gll o.
original exhibits was included in the original

transcript.

A copy of the

Exhi bi t

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PETER WOOD, called as a w tness
herein, having been first duly sworn on oath, was
exam ned and testified as foll ows:

EXAM NATI ON

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q
A

Q

Good norning, M. Wod.

Good nor ni ng.

I'mAttorney deisner. Have you been deposed
bef or e?

No, | haven't.

Okay. Let's talk alittle bit about the ground
rules of what we're going to be doing. W're
trying to nmake a record of information that you
may have relative to the Kraus site that we al
know about .

And, therefore, it's inportant, Edw na
and | forgot it a couple of tines yesterday, that
only one person talk at a tinme. And so when
you' re answering a question, we all should be
qui et.

I f your counsel objects or if | am
asking a question, then wait until we're done with
t hat before you continue with answering or

continue with any answer that you m ght be giving.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

> O >» O

Also, we're trying to make -- it
benefits both of us if we have a clean, clear
record. So if we're dealing with exhibits, we
want to be sure that we are tal king the sane
| anguage. We want to be sure that we're referring
to the sanme information on an exhibit.

So |'m sure your counsel has gone over
with you the other fine points of a deposition.
Now, how are you enpl oyed, M. Wod?

I"'ma stormwater engineer with the Departnent of
Nat ural Resources, and | work out of our office in
Sturtevant.

And how | ong have you been enployed with the DNR?
Just over 20 years.

What ' s your educational background?

I went to a couple colleges on the East Coast. |
grew up in Connecticut. So | went to a snmall
school in Upstate New York, Paul Smth College. |
have an associate's degree in ecol ogy from Pau
Smth. Then | went to State New York School,
SUNY- ESF in Syracuse, where | have a forest

engi neeri ng degree.

And you are an engineer, and it says water
resource engineer. |Is that a civil -- type of

civil engineer?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

Yes. | think it would be considered in that

cat egory, yes.

Your counsel has prepared -- |I'm show ng you now
what has been marked yesterday as Exhibit No. 1-A
Your counsel has prepared a statenent of what you
will be testifying to. | wonder if you could read
that into the record so that we can set the
paraneters of this deposition, please.

"M. Wod may be called to testify to issues
related to this matter of which he has know edge

i ncluding his analysis of information regarding

el evati ons of various |ocations on the DNR
formerly Kraus, property, adjacent wetland conpl ex
and outl et channel and North Lake and his
interpretation and engi neeri ng opi nion regarding
the preferred fl ow paths that service water

al ong and across the DNR, fornerly Kraus,
property."

Thank you very nuch, sir. So you would have been
responsi bl e for any topos that woul d have been

pr epar ed?

No, | was not responsible for that.

Ckay. What was your role then at the Kraus site?
My role was to be on site with Lynette Check from

DNR and al so the surveyor, the registered | and

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

surveyor from-- enployed by Kapur & Associ at es.

| believe that was done -- I'ma little
fuzzy on the actual date. M recollection, it was
last fall. | think it was the spring.

You coul d probably -- sonmeone could
probably help me with the exact days, but | was
on-site wth Lynette Check and the surveyor from
Kapur & Associ ates observing hi m survey.

At that point in tinme, it was the
different cross-sections of the channel |ocated on
the north side of the DNR property.

And so you were basically overseeing the shooting
of el evations?

| would not say | was overseeing. | would say I
was j ust observing.

Do you have a good understandi ng of the

el evati ons?

I have a good understandi ng of the el evations that
were put on a nmap by Kapur & Associ ates.

Vell, let's start wwth Exhibit No. 3. That --
now, |I'mgoing to assune --

MS. KAVANAUGH:  Yes.

MR. GLEI SNER: Counsel, you've got your
exhibits --

MS. KAVANAUGH:  Yes.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

MR GLEISNER: -- fromyesterday?

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

That is an exhibit which is actually the final
pl ans of the DNR. | wonder if you could go to --
let's start with Cl14 in that exhibit.

Now, that appears to be a survey
conplete with elevations on it, would you agree
wth that? You have to -- by the way, you have to
say yes or no.

No, no.

She cannot take -- this young | ady here, we have
to be good to her --

Yes.

-- or we don't get a good record. You have to
speak so she can take down what you're saying --
Yep, got it.

-- yes or no. Is that the latest -- to your

know edge, is that the | atest survey that has

el evations on it?

The survey that | observed bei ng done incl uded
nore data points, particularly to the north of the
data points that are | ocated on this plan sheet.
Wien you say -- let's take a ook at -- now |l ama
little confused. Looking at the sheet that is

here in front of us, are you saying that you went

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

north of what is marked as the property |line on
the far top or northern portion of Cl114?

MS. KAVANAUGH. |'d object. He said
nothing to that effect. He said there were nore
data points.

MR GLEI SNER: Okay. And | asked where
t hose --

MS. KAVANAUGH: No.

MR GLEISNER Not at all. |'m asking
where the data points --

MS. KAVANAUGH. No, that's not what you

asked.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q
A

How far north did the data points go?

The data points that are not shown on this plan
Sheet --

Uh- huh.

-- extend fromthe northernnost data point that
you can see here to the |line marked "property
line." In other words, it fills in the gap

bet ween the northernnost data points shown on this
pl an sheet and the property |ine.

Let nme ask it this way. You stated a nonent ago
that, "I observed being -- the survey that |

observed bei ng done included nore data points

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

10

O

o >» O >

particularly to the north of the data points that
are | ocated on this plan sheet.”

Can you point out for nme where the
nort hernnost data points are?
It would be -- | don't know how to describe this,
but in this area.
Ckay. Before we nake the record, and to the north
of those data points would be where?
(Wtness points.)
That property |ine?
Ri ght .
Al right. Having reference to Cl14 then -- let's
just mark this so we're clear on what we're doing
here. Let's take this light green marker here.
Wul d you draw a line along the property line
that's along the northern portion of the plat that
we have in front of us?
(Wtness conplies.)
Thank you very nuch. Now, let's be clear. You
did not consider any data points north of that
line?

MS. KAVANAUGH: And | guess |'d object.
He didn't say "consider."” You asked hi mwhere he
saw them t ake data points, so where the

informati on he | ooked at had data points.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

MR GLEI SNER: Actual |y, Counsel, |

asked a very specific question.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

o » O >

Did you consider any data points north of that
line?

| do not know the answer to that question.

And the data points that are involved in this plat
are all south of that property line, correct?

I would agree with that, yes.

All right. Now, let's take a | ook at the data
points that run -- first of all, are you famliar
Wi th the existence of a streamor sone kind of
unnanmed creek that is on the northern portion of
the plat of survey that you have in front of you?
Yes. | amaware that there is a drai nage channel
on the north side of the property.

Do you have in m nd where that would be in
reference to that plat? Don't draw with that one.
Let's use this blue one. |If you could give ne an
i dea of the location of that stream 1'd
appreciate it, using the blue narker.

(Wtness conplies.)

And is it that wwde, or is it wder than that?
It's quite a bit wder than that.

Can you give ne an approxi mation using that

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

12

> O » O >

mar ker ?

(Wtness conplies.)

Thank you, M. Wod. Now, you have drawn in
blue -- and let ne just ask you to -- would you
initial the blue marks that you've just placed?
(Wtness conplies.)

And al so just nmaybe the blue marks, too.

Ch, I"'msorry. Al of then?

No, that's good.

Ckay.

MR, GLEI SNER. Now, Counsel, just so
we're clear on this, Exhibit 3 wwll be attached to
t he deposition of M. Hudak from yesterday, but
we'll also attach this --

M5. KAVANAUGH: That's fine.

MR GLEISNER: -- to the deposition of
M. Wod.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

The blue lines that run along the northern part
that you' ve drawn on this plat of survey, those
represent a stream is that correct, or a stream
bed?

I would say that represents an approxi nate

dr ai nage channel configurati on.

Can you expl ain what you nean by that?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

13

It's a conveyance of -- it's a channel that allows
for conveyance of water from one point to another.
And did you make observations yoursel f about that
channel ?

| have been on the property approximtely two
times. | had never been on the property during a
rain event. So | did not see flow ng water during
the tine | was on the property; however, | did see
pockets of standing water in the channel.

Can you tell ne, looking at the blue |ines that
you have placed on Exhibit 3, can you tell ne

whet her or not that water was |ocated toward the
east? toward the m ddle? toward the west of those
bl ue |ines?

Can you restate? | don't understand.

Sure. \Were was the standi ng water?

The standi ng water was at several |ocations.

can't -- I'm-- off of nmenory, | can't pinpoint

t hat .

Al right. Fair enough. Are you famliar with
bed and banks?

I"'mfamliar with the concept, but |I don't fulfil
that role for DNR, so I'mnot trained in that
particular area. |I'mjust famliar with the

concept .

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

14

Did you observe banks on that channel ?
Wthout the training, | guess | would be hesitant
i n maki ng any kind of assessnent or claim |'m
not trained or have any experience in defining
t hat .
So you are not in a position to testify whether or
not there were bed or banks on this -- what we
call a channel ?
I would agree with that, yes, I'"'mnot in a
position to testify on this.
Can you tell ne the elevations that are noted in
t hat channel? Are there any elevations noted in
t hat channel ?
Not on this plan sheet.
What pl an sheet would that be in?
There was anot her docunent that was generated by
Kapur based on the surveying that | observed.
That docunment shoul d be avail abl e sonewhere.

MR GLEISNER: Of the record for a
nonent .

(Discussion held off the record.)

(Exhibit No. W1 was nmarked.)

BY MR GLElI SNER:

I want to show you what has been nmarked as RRNA

Exhibit W1, which was produced for the first tine

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

15

today by counsel for the DNR. And | want to ask
you: Can you read the elevations on this sheet?
A Wth a -- probably a magnifyi ng gl ass.
M5. KAVANAUGH  And | have one.
BY MR GLEI SNER:
Q Well, we can't read the elevations, and we note
that this is Kapur & Associ ates.
MR GLEI SNER: And Counsel for the RRNA
and NLMD would li ke to have you, Edw na, cal
Kapur & Associ ates and have them send a PDF over
of this docunent so that we can nmake out what's on

here. We consider this to be a crucial docunent.

M5. KAVANAUGH Ckay. Well, |I'm not
sure who to -- nmaybe --
THE WTNESS: | have it.

M5. KAVANAUGH: You have hi s nunber or

you have the docunent?

THE WTNESS: | actually have a PDF of
t his.
MR GLEISNER: Can you get it to us now?
THE WTNESS: |If | can get on a
conput er .

MR. GLEI SNER. Here you go.
(A brief recess is taken.)

(Exhibit No. 16 was nmarked.)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

16

MR GLEI SNER: Back on the record. A
statenent first of all. Because of the kindness
of M. Wod and Ms. Kavanaugh, we have gotten sone
docunents that --

M5. KAVANAUGH: A docunent.

MR GLEI SNER: A series of docunents,
actually, that constitute one group exhibit that
are nore | egible than what was previously narked
as RRNA W1. That now has been now renunbered

RRNA Exhi bit 16, correct, Madanme Reporter?

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

We have now gi ven you, M. Wod, what has been

mar ked as Exhibit 16. And that is a

f our - page docunent, correct?

That is correct.

Now, on that docunent on the first page, there are
a series of elevations, correct?

That is correct.

Ckay. Now, would this be easier for you to see?
Just take a look at that and see if that's easier.
O if you can make out all of the el evations on
that 11 X 17.

I can nmake out the elevations on the 11 X 17.

Very good. Then we won't mark these right now |

woul d ask, first of all, do you see the stream bed

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

17

o >» O » O >

that we were tal king about a few m nutes ago?

| see the drainage way that was surveyed when
was on site portrayed on this map.

All right. Then | would like you to just use the
bl ue pen and mark the boundary line of the

drai nage way just so that we can have an idea of
what you saw.

What |"'mgoing to mark is the approxi mte --
Under st ood.

-- area.

Under st ood.

(Wtness conplies.)

Thank you very nmuch. Now, |'malso going to
reference your attention -- thank you for
initialling that. | appreciate that.

" m | ear ni ng.

Very good. I|I'mreferencing your attention back to
what has now been marked as Exhibit 15. And there
Is an area that is surrounded in red. Wat does
that refer to?

This is an area that | drew on the maps provided
by Kapur that are part of Exhibit 16 to
denonstrate a depression that appears to exist on
the DNR property where the proposed boat |aunch

will be | ocated.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

18

So the pink line represents, | would
say, like, the upper limt of this depression. In
other words, if the water -- if the depressi on was

filled wwth water, the pink would represent where
you woul d visually see standi ng water.

So | put -- | drew that on the map. And
then | placed an arrow, which is the | owest
el evation that -- where water would be rel eased
fromthis depression
Yes.
So that's all it represents. |If water had filled
up the depression, where would we prefer to | eave
the DNR property? And that's what that arrow
represents is the | owest contour -- or the | owest
data point that | could find that would basically
represent where the water would tend to | eave the
depr essi on.
Now, is Exhibit 16, the first page, what we see in
Exhi bit 157
No. The Exhibit 15 is based on page 2 of
Exhi bit 16.
Ckay. Very good. Then on page 2 of Exhibit 16,
again, for orientation purposes, could you, in
bl ue, show us where the drainage ditch or stream

or whatever is | ocated?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

19

(Wtness conplies.)
Thank you very nuch. Now, could you also -- |
don't have pink. I'msorry. Could you use orange
and do an approximation of that line that you see
on Exhibit 157
(Wtness conplies.)
Now, could you take green, just so -- thank you
for initialling that. | appreciate that. Could
you take green and put the arrow that appears on
Exhi bit 15 so that we can see that?
(Wtness conplies.)
Thank you. And, again, thank you for initialling
that. So now at this point, except for the --
(Cell phone rings.)
(A brief recess is taken.)

MR. GLElI SNER: Back on the record.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

W were in the process of asking you if Exhibit 15
now, except for the added bl ue marks, corresponds

to page 2 of Exhibit 167

That's correct.

Ckay. Now, could you go back to page 1 of

Exhi bit 16 and describe for the record what we're

| ooki ng at there.

This is the representation of the additional

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

surveying that was done while | was present on the
site last fall that pulls in the data for the
dr ai nage way, drainage channel that was | ocated on
the north end of the property.
So the purpose of this survey, was that done by
Kapur & Associ at es?
Yes.
The purpose of that survey in page 1 of 16 was to
establish the elevations in the drai nage way, is
that correct?
That's correct.
And did you, at that tinme or anytine subsequent,
address the trees on the location of the site?
' mnot sure what you nean by that.
The trees on the east end of where the parking
| ot, the proposed parking |lot would be.

M5. KAVANAUGH | woul d ask for
clarification. Wat does "address" nean?

THE WTNESS: You have to point to what

you nean by "trees."

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

This area here. And for clarification, did you
shoot -- or did Kapur shoot any elevations in and
anong the trees that are | ocated on the eastern

third of what will be the proposed parking | ot for

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

21

t he DNR?
M5. KAVANAUGH On the date that --
THE WTNESS: Wiile | was on site, the
surveying was restricted to running a series of
Cross-sections on the north drai nage way t hat
we' ve been tal king about. Wlen | was on site,
t here was no additional surveying points or data
poi nts coll ected on the site.
BY MR GLEI SNER:
Q At any tinme --
A At any tinme | was there, no.
Q Can you explain to us what page 2 of Exhibit 16

shows?

A Page 2 is a representation of the data, the survey

data points that were collected on the DNR

property at a larger viewpoint. In other words,

it pulls in a larger area versus the page 1 of the

exhibit. It pulls in the whole DNR property area,

whereas the first page just covers the northern
section of the channel area.

Q So if I"'mcorrect then, page 2 is an overvi ew of
the entire area where the parking ot wll be?

A Exactly.

Q And page 3 then of 16.

A Page 3 are basically just the cross-sections from

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

22

> O >» O

the north property line or the north end of the

channel --

-- headi ng south across the DNR property.

Ckay.

So it's basically representing a series of
Cross-sections going south running down the
channel to the east and then representing the

el evations from-- along that point.

Ckay. And page 4.

Page 4 would be a continuation of the series of
Cross-sections.

Thank you. Now, going back to pages 1 and 2 of
Exhibit 16. To your know edge, are those the nost
current elevations that the DNR possesses?

To ny know edge, that would be correct.

And t hose el evations were not shot by DNR
personnel ; they were shot by Kapur & Associ ates?
The only know edge -- the only thing | have
firsthand know edge of is the el evation shot by
Kapur on the date | was there. | don't have

firsthand know edge of any of the other data

poi nts.
Now, could you -- let's back up for a nonent and
tal k about your job description. You -- | believe

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

23

QO >» O »

QO >» O »

you testified, | could | ook, but | believe you
testified that you're a stormwater specialist?
St orm wat er engi neer.
St orm wat er engi neer?
Yes, yes, correct.
Now, in ternms of your responsibilities for the
DNR, are you a surface water specialist?
I don't know what that neans.
Ckay.
Can you restate what that neans?
Are you concerned primarily with surface waters on
properties that m ght interest or be of interest
to the DNR?
That woul d be hard to quantify. I'min the storm
wat er programw th the DNR
Ckay.
Ckay. GCkay? M role as a stormwater program
enpl oyee is to be involved in permtting and
regul ati on of construction sites both during
construction -- so that would be erosion contro
during construction and what we call post
construction storm water managenent for what we
call devel opnents such as this one.

| also work in regul ati on of nunicipa

stormwater discharges. 1In both of those real ns,

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

24

there is a surface water and groundwat er
conponent. One of the codes |I've worked with very
closely is NR-51. |It's a state perfornmance
standard for both agricultural and what we cal
nonagri cul tural runoff.

As part of the performance standards for
that -- that would apply to devel opnent, which
regulate. There is a groundwater conponent. W
have a regul ation on certain conditions that we
requi re devel opnents to take surface water and
infiltrate it into the ground.

So in that conponent, there is a
groundwat er/ surface water connection there. So |
don't know if I'"mreally answering your question.
But what I'mtrying to say is that the storm water
is not just surface water. Stormwater has a --
sonmewhat of a groundwater conponent --

Ri ght .

-- where it ultimately may end up. So |I'm not
sure if that is helpful at all.

It's very helpful. | would |like to ask you this:
I"mjust going to reference this for informational
pur poses and not mark this.

The property where the DNR has -- that

t he DNR has purchased, the Kraus site, is east of

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

25

sone farmfields. Have you done any studies with

regard to the runoff that will be occasioned from
the farmfields?

I have not done any kind of studies or analysis of
the runoff to this property.

To your know edge, has the DNR done any studies in
t hat regard?

To ny know edge, no.

Ckay. | would like to focus for a nonent on your

actual visits to the Kraus site.

Uh- huh.

You testified earlier that you visited at |east

two tines, is that correct?

Yes.

Can you recall -- take a second and recall if you
had -- if you have know edge of when you were

t here?

The first tinme woul d have been several years ago.
I was involved as a nore or |ess technical
consul tant for Kapur engi neers when they were
devel oping the site plan, particularly on the
el ements related to the stormwater treatnent
practi ces.

So what | tried to do was give them sone

advice on different ideas for treating the storm

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

26

>

> O > O

>

water fromthe proposed boat |aunch area. So ny
first visit was base checklist just to go and get
oriented with the property.

So that was several years ago. And then
I was involved -- | think | nmet you. | was
involved in the informational hearing in Waukesha.

Ch, on Septenber 307

Yeah, | was manning the booth that had the storm
water display. | know M. Gllo was there al so,
and | remenber -- | recall neeting you.

Yes, | do, too.

So that was ny role was nore of the advisory.
Uh- huh.

And | really had not done anything at all since
that tinme until we started talking -- you know,
sone of these court cases had noved al ong and
there was sone interest in understanding the
drai nage patterns a little nore.

So let's go back to several years ago.

Yeah.

Wien you were consulting with Kapur & Associ at es,
were you actually involved in setting up or

hel ping to set up culverts and other --

I wasn't involved in that part. M role was

strictly just to give them sone advice on

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

27

different stormwater treatnent practices; not
flow i ssues, not storm water managenent from a
flow standpoint; just a treatnent standpoint.

The fact that storm water has perneabl e
surfaces, have stuff in it and different
techni ques, that could be used to renove
pollutants fromstormwater. That was ny
exclusive role. | wasn't involved in anything
about how water noved around at all at that point.
Thank you. |'mgoing to show you what was mar ked
yesterday as Exhibit 5. It represents to be the
Kapur & Associ ates report dated Septenber 22,
2009. Are you famliar wth that report?
Yes, | believe I am
And what was the purpose of that report, to your
know edge?
It was to quantify the storm water managenent
system t hat was proposed.
Did you have any role in authoring that report?
I was not involved in anything as far as any kind
of calculations or any kind of role in witing any
of this or any such things.
Wul d your role or would your responsibility in
connection with the Kapur report that you have in

front of you relate to issues such as devel opnent

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

28

o >» O » O >

and redevel opnent of the parking |ot or the access

road?

Coul d you --

Different types of fill are required if you are
using -- if you're building a new devel opnent as

opposed to redevel oping an --

Yes.

-- existing?

Ri ght .

Did you have any role in that?

| gave sone gui dance on interpretation of NR-151
Ckay. 1'd just like to talk about that for a
monent, if | could. Wth regard to the access
road now from Reddeli en Road down to where the
parking | ot is concerned --

Yep.

-- it has been characterized in that Kapur report
that you have in front of you as redevel opnent.
Can you explain why that is?

MS. KAVANAUGH: And | guess | would
object. What does that have to do -- | think
stormwater is arguably relevant and likely to
| ead to adm ssible evidence in terns of flow
patterns and things |ike that.

But whether or not it's characteri zed as

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

29

redevel opnent or new devel opnent is relevant to
the stormwater permt, which isn't part of this
heari ng.

MR, GLEISNER: | do want to understand.
This is discovery, Counsel. | just want to
under stand the concept, why he reached that
conclusion, if he reached that concl usion.

M5. KAVANAUGH But you -- explain to nme
why that's likely to lead to you to di scover
adm ssi bl e evidence having to do with navigability

on this site.

MR GLEISNER: | don't have to explain
my strategy right now. | just want to understand
if he -- or if he had any involvenent in that and

why that decision was nade.
MS. KAVANAUGH. Ckay. You can answer,
but my obj ection stands.

MR. GLElI SNER: Go ahead.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

A

M. Wod.

I"mtrying to figure out how to give you the right
answer. The code -- okay. The code has a
definition of redevel opnent. [It's very sinple.
It's any proposed devel opnent that replaces an

exi sting devel opnent.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

30

We consider -- and this has been
establi shed through many, nmany projects that an
exi sting gravel road is equivalent to basically
essentially a paved road. It functions that way,
because over tine, it gets conpacted, and it
functions |ike pavenent.

So the thought process was that there is
an existing gravel road that runs fromthe nain
road to the boat |aunch. So the thought process
was putting a road on top of that road is the
redevel opnent.

That's kind of the short version. |
guess that's the -- and we have other projects
where a simlar approach was used.

Focusing on Exhibit 2, which was introduced

yesterday, there is an access road which purports

to be -- thisis a -- this is a survey that was
done back in 2005 -- that purports to be the road
that wll be -- where the access road of the DNR

is going to be | ocated.

And on that drawing, it says "grave

drive." D d you ever observe gravel on that --
Yes, | do recall seeing gravel.
Wher e?

See, ny recollection, through the entire course of

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

31

Q

t he road.

Ckay. Thank you. |'m now going to show you what
has been marked as Exhibit 7. That was marked
yesterday. Do you recogni ze that?

It doesn't look particularly famliar to ne.

Just for the record, that's the Gestra report.

You never had an opportunity to study or use that?

I don't believe so. It doesn't |look famliar to
ne.

Ckay. Thank you very nmuch. 1'd like to return

if I could -- 1'"d like to return, for a nonent, to

how we began this deposition. W read in what

you're going to be testifying to at the hearing.
And we've touched on many of the things

that you indicated you'd be testifying on, but it

says that you are going to be testifying on

adj acent wetl and conplex. Wat's that nean?

There is a wetland conplex that |I'm aware of that

woul d be located -- | don't know how to give you a
| ocation. It would be west of the DNR proposed
boat | aunch site running towards -- running west

towards the bottom of the sl ope as shown on DNR
wet | and maps and t hi ngs.
| apol ogi ze.

MR. GLElI SNER: Of the record.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

32

(Discussion held off the record.)

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

" mgoing to show you, again, Exhibit 2. And |
wonder if you could help nme or orient ne as to
what you're tal ki ng about, "wetl and conpl ex. "

It is ny understanding, based on this exhibit, the
area marked in green is considered a wetland. And
my understanding is that it is even shown on the
DNR wet | and i nventory maps as wet!l and.

So the area in the green circle to the north of

t he proposed access road and the area in green or
circled in green to the south of that wetland area
on Exhibit 2, to your understanding, are wetl and
conpl exes?

That's -- to ny understanding, | would believe
that's wetland --

Thank you very nuch. Now, turning to your

description of what you'll be testifying to. It
says that you will be testifying as to adjacent
wet | and conpl exes. Wat woul d you -- what would

you understand your responsibility to be in that

regard?
Vell, it certainly wouldn't be whether it is
wetl and or not. But possibly it's -- obviously

the wetl ands are part of the bigger storm water

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

33

QO >» O »

picture as in any wetl and.

Yeah.

They tend to be |large areas that accunul ate water.
So |l think in that regard, that's how -- that's --
I guess we'd view the wetlands as | arge storm

wat er coll ecti on ar eas.

Thank you very nuch. Now, let ne just -- so we're
under st andi ng each other here, ny -- what | have
| earned fromvarious materials that | have read

and fromour experts is that stormwater wetl ands
and navi gable waters are really facets of the sane
i ssue. Wuld you agree with that?
I'"mnot sure | understand that question.
They're all interrel ated?
Can you restate just to --
Sure. |If you have wetlands, it will often be
filled, as you just testified, wth stormwater?
Wetl ands in many cases do receive runoff from
contributing drai nage areas. |In other words,
up-gradient lands in many, nmany cases drain to
wetl ands. And the only exceptions woul d be ones
that are like fan-l1ike wetlands that are dom nated
by groundwat er i nputs.

But, yes, | would say nost -- not nost,

but in many, nany cases, wetl ands do receive sone

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

34

QO >» O »

o >» O >

of their water fromthe surroundi ng up-gradi ent
| ands.

Now, | don't nean to inply that all navigable
waters relate or are in any way related to
wet | ands or stormwater, but wetlands or storm
water can lead to the exi stence of navigable
water. Do you agree with that?

" mnot an expert in the navigabl e water issue.
Fai r enough.

Il wouldn't want to talk nuch about that, so.
Ckay. Fair enough. It also says that you're
going to be testifying as to an outl et channel.
Wul d you descri be what that refers to?

On this exhibit.

Sure. Let's |look at Exhibit 2.

On Exhibit 2 --

No, | apologize. | would like to go back to
Exhibit 16 in that regard.

Yeah. In Exhibit 16 on page 1, it would be the
area that | highlighted in blue. That woul d be

what | woul d descri be as the outl et channel.

If you go to page 2 of that, there is an arrowin

the -- that you' ve marked in green on page 2 of

Exhibit 16. 1Is that where the outlet is going to

occur ?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

35

The green arrow on page 2 is a sub-outlet, | guess
Il would call it. It was only used to represent
what woul d happen if the depressional area that is
on the DNR proposed boat |aunch site filled up
wth water, where the water would prefer to go.

It would prefer to drain, based on ny
interpretation of this map, back towards the west
and to what | understand to be the wetl and
conpl ex.

The drai nage channel that we tal ked
about at the north end, when |I say "outl et
channel ," | would say this would be the outl et
channel fromthe | arger wetl and conpl ex system
based on the information | have towards the | ake.
Does that hel p?

It does help. As I'mlooking at that drawi ng from
your perspective, to the right then is where the

| ake is?

Exactly.

And to the left looking at it from your
perspective is the west?

Yes.

And so when that depression that you ve marked in
orange fills with water, you expect the wetl ands

to flush back into -- or the water to flush back

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

36

QO >» O » O » O >

Q >

into the wetl ands?

Yes. If it filled up with water, that would be
the preferred direction initially.

Ckay. Thank you very nmuch. Let's take a | ook at
Exhibit 2. Wiere would that arrow be | ocated on
Exhibit 2?7 And | don't expect you to mark it
right now. Just point to it, and then we'll talk
about it.

It would be in approximately this |ocation.

Ckay. Now | would like you to mark sonet hi ng.
This tine we're going to have you initial it rea
clearly. Wuld you mark where that arrow woul d be
on Exhibit 2 in purple, please?

(Wtness conplies.)

Thank you very nuch. Now could you just --

Is that okay?

Maybe circle it so we can --

Crcle this?

Yes, thank you.

(Wtness conplies.)

Actually, circle it just one nore tine so we
really can see it.

Doubl e circle like this?

That's good. Now, what you have done on Exhibit 2

is you have indicated that the flushing back or

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

37

the outlet fromwhere the depressed area i s on
Exhibit 16, page 2 would be to the sout hwest back
into the large wetland that is enconpassed wth
the green circle. Am|1 correct about that?
To the best of ny ability, yes.
Ckay. \Where would that water -- if it becane
really inundated in that green area, where would
that water go fron?

Assum ng that this water becones
filled -- the area in orange on Exhibit 2 becones
filled wwth water and it goes back into this green
area, where would that area surrounded by the
| arge green circle to the south of the new access
road, where would that water go if it becane very
full?
| have a partial answer.
Sur e.
And ny partial answer is because | only have
limted information. The full answer could only
be obtained by getting nore surveying data south
of the DNR property.
Ckay.
I n other words, surveying data runni ng down
Reddel i en Road and all the adjacent properties. |

think that's a conponent. In order to nake a

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

38

> O >» O

conpl ete, good answer, | would need to know t hat

i nformati on.

And that has not been obtai ned?

No.

Ckay.

The only information that | have is the data that
was generated, | believe, again, by Kapur. Again,
| wasn't privy to the surveying that was done

ot her than when | was on site of the existing
access road. W have that, | believe. That
shoul d be sonewhere in the files, so.

Uh- huh, | believe so.

So we have sone informati on about the top

el evati on of the access road.

Uh- huh.

And we have information about at |east one

exi sting culvert under that access road. Based on
the -- what we call the invert elevation or the
bottom el evati on of that existing culvert, that
woul d be one of the ways water that cane back from
the DNR |l and into the nmain | arger wetl and conpl ex

that you referred to would go to the north

And | appreciate your honesty, first of all, about
the |l ack of engineering reports, et cetera. |Is
there any -- | don't know how to say this in a way

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

39

>

that is not going to be -- | want to be very
cl ear.

s there any way that the water --
assumng that the large circle in green on
Exhibit 2 becane full with water, is there any way
that that could wash east over the hones that are
| ocated on Reddel i en Road?
| don't know an answer to that w thout nore
detailed information.

And the DNR has not acquired that information?
Not to my know edge.

And you would be in a position to know if they
had?

I wouldn't know that. No one's ever told ne. No
one's ever asked ne. | don't have any inside
informati on on that.

| appreciate that. Your responsibility would be
to have that information, | nean, as a storm water
manager, right?

I don't have any personal responsibility on this
particul ar project other than just providing
advice to people. So I'mnot sure whose
responsibility that woul d be.

Wul d you be -- who else in the DNR m ght have

that stormwater informtion?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

40

A | do not know.

Q That's fair. Now Il'mgoing to show you what has
been marked as Exhibit 4. And in Exhibit 4, which
IS sonme answers to interrogatories your counsel
was ki nd enough to provide us with -- bear with us
for a nonent.

A Yep.

(Discussion held off the record.)
MR, GLEI SNER: Back on the record.

BY MR GLEI SNER:

Q " mgoing to show you Exhibit 4, and | am going to
refer your attention to Exhibit J attached to
Exhibit 4. That purports to be a neno from
Lynette Check, | believe?

A Yes. Sorry.

Q It's an ennil.

MR GLEI SNER: Thank you, M. Harbeck.
It's an email.

BY MR GLEI SNER:

Q Now, there is attached to that enmail a map or
actually a color -- there we go. It looks like an

aeri al photograph. Ws that done by you?

A This is -- yes, | produced this docunent.
Q | just would like to address that docunment for a
noment. Now we're dealing with hopefully the one

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

41

that was --
MR. GLElI SNER: Of the record.

(Discussion held off the record.)

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

I"d like you to take a | ook at that draw ng and
explain to ne, if you would, there's a reference
here in the Lynette Check email -- or neno, excuse
me, to an existing depression in the proposed
parking | ot area, "see blue shaded area."” And |
have to tell you very honestly, maybe |I'm ol d, but
it all | ooks blue.
There nmay have been -- | tried generating this
usi ng Power Point. W have | ow technol ogy at DNR
| tried to generate this using PowerPoint. And
possibly I intended to have a blue area shown, and
it did not end up in the final product.

But | would say what we've been talking
about, and the pink area that | outlined on the
previ ous exhibits, that would have been the area

that | would have highlighted as a bl ue area.

Well, | appreciate that. And | wonder if you
could take -- | think red will show up the best.
Ckay.

I"mgoing to hand you a red Sharpie. And |I'm

goi ng to ask you, if you could, on that aeri al

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

42

phot ograph -- would you agree it's an aeri al
phot ogr aph - -

Yes, yes.

-- attached to Exhibit J? Could you draw what was
i ntended to be the blue area or surround it for
us?

And, | believe, if |I would have sent themthe one
wth the blue area, because | was using a crude
techni que, it would have | ooked sonething |like a
very crude shape, sonething very simlar to what
I'"ve just drawn on here.

Now, | would just |like to have a couple
under st andi ngs.

That's the best | can do w thout having the

contour overl ay.

s --
So as long as you understand that. |'m eyeballing
based on --

| do understand that. W understand these are al
appr oxi mati ons.

Yeah.

But let ne just go back and say, is it your
recollection that that is what woul d have been the
bl ue area that Lynette Check was referring to?

As best as | can recall, yes.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

43

MR, HARBECK: Just for the record, it's
not Lynette Check. It's M. Wod s email hinself.
MR GLEI SNER: Thank you very much,
M. Har beck.
MR. HARBECK: The email that's attaching
this is M. Wod' s enmnail of Septenber 27, 2010.
MR, GLEISNER | stand corrected.
BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q So you were the one who authored the email --

A Yes.

Q -- to which this is attached --

A Yeah.

Q -- this photograph is attached?

A Yes, right.

Q There are sone other characteristics of this, and
| just want to have you identify them There are
SOMe green arrows --

A Yes.

Q -- or green -- what is that?

A That represents -- all this information represents

a summary of what we've been tal king about as ny
interpretation of the data generated and the maps
produced by Kapur as ny best guess of if a
raindrop fell on the DNR boat |aunch site and

filled up the depression, what would be a possible

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

44

> O >» O

flow path out of that |ocation.

So this is ny representation with the
information that | have follow ng fl ow ng water
downhill, taking a general rule of thunb on Earth
and just that water flows downhill and foll ow ng
t he el evati ons down.

So that was ny best guess based on the
information that we had as to where that flow path
coul d have occurred.

So et me just make sure | understand what this
nmeans. The green dot in the center --

Yes.

-- to the west of the -- what you call a blue
area --

Yes.

-- 1s the begi nning of what you would believe to
be the fl ow pattern?

That woul d be the arrow that | marked on the
previous exhibits. That would represent, simlar
to the | ocation where | marked --

The purple arrow on Exhibit 2 --

Ri ght .

-- for exanple?

Yes. It would represent a spot elevation that I

pi cked out of the Kapur survey data.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

45

Explain to nme the pathway that that green arrow
then traverses.
The pathway is -- again, this is just a function
of using a nonengi neering graphic program It was
basically a crude representati on of water heading
a direction -- it's not really a scientific or a
cal cul ated arrow.

It's basically a function -- it's a
crude representation of a possible flow path to
t he next |owest point, which would be the cul vert
under the existing road.
And that flow path heads out the -- what we've
di scussed before, the streamthat is just south of
the Peters' house, is that correct?
Let's back up again. Restate that.
The green arrow seens to curve around and then run
east between a yellow and red line. That green
arrow on what is attached to Exhibit J, that is a
flow path that is follow ng along what we call the
dr ai nage ditch?
Yes, yes.
Ckay. And that green arrow presupposed that it's
goi ng to be going through a cul vert under the
access road, is that correct?

Yes.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

46

Q What data or professional evidence do you have
that it would follow that path and not, instead,
go south into the large green circle of wetland on
Exhi bit 2?

A As | stated before, | don't have any evi dence of
that. The only information | have is the survey
data in and around the access road. So this is
solely based on the information that is avail abl e.

Q So the green arrow that we have here is kind of a
wi sh that it would go under the culvert?

MS. KAVANAUGH: (hject to the
characterization of that.

BY MR GLEI SNER:

Q A hope? |s there any evidence that it would go in
the direction that you have?

A The evidence is the elevations of the culvert. It
is pitched -- the culvert itself, based on what we
call the invert elevations of the existing
culvert, it's pitched to drain to the north.

Q But if there was enough water that left that arrow
that we've marked on -- let's just be clear here.

The arrow that is going southwest on the
phot ograph attached to Exhibit J, which is the
sane arrow whi ch is goi ng sout hwest out of the

orange on Exhibit 2 and the sane arrow -- the blue

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

47

>

arrow goi ng sout hwest out of page 2 of Exhibit 16,
that arrow show ng the flow path, if there was
enough water com ng out of the depression, you
have not hing or no evidence that it couldn't go
south into that large green circle, is that
correct?

Correct.

So if there was enough water com ng out of that
orange area on Exhibit 2, it could, in fact,

i nundate or fill up the green area that's in the
| arge circle on Exhibit 2, is that correct?

VWll, | guess you' d have to define what you nean
by "fill up."

That's a fair statenent.

Ri ght .

It could cause the water level to rise in the

| arge green circle on Exhibit 2?

You'd have to further clarify what you nean by
"rise." The issue -- these are large flat areas.
I think even without the actual survey data from
the DNR property down Reddelien Road --

Uh- huh.

-- there is sone other information, public
informati on available. Sonme of this information I

got off the Waukesha County 3 S website.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

48

They do have what's called a two-foot
contour interval map that gives a picture better
than a 10-foot contour interval nmap of the
t opography here. |If you would | ook at that nmap,
it would suggest that this area is very flat, and
it's all essentially at the sane el evation.

That's why I'"'msaying it's difficult to
say any of this stuff in a lot of detail, because
the existing avail abl e data suggests very little
change at all in topography.

Uh- huh.

| don't know if that's making any sense at al

or --

It isto a certain extent, but | just want to go
back to your earlier testinony that storm water
wll often cause wetlands to fill with water. |Is
t hat what you sai d?

Yeah, stormwater runoff can enter a wetland. A
wetland is just |ike any other depression. It has
a finite ability to make water disappear. Wen
that capacity's been exceeded, it has nowhere to
go except up. Simlar to filling up a bat htub.
don't know if that hel ps explain --

It does.

-- how it works, but, sure, yeah. Anytinme you add

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

49

> O » O > O

water to a bat htub, sonething happens. But it's
really about -- it's nore about the degree of. So
I want to make this highlight -- this wetland
conpl ex, to ny know edge, is very large, 10 to 12

acres in size.

The green -- the large green --
Yes.

-- circle --

Yep.

-- on Exhibit 2?

Right. The situation you get into -- you can do
this experinment yourself. |If you take a glass of
water and fill it up, maybe that would be a
several -inch rise in water. |If you took that sane
gl ass of water and put it in the bathtub, you

woul dn"t notice the change.

So that's an issue in this particul ar
situation also. Because of the large size and the
ability of that wetland to spread out water, for
| ack of a better word, there has to be sone
di scussi on about the degree of.

In other words, water draining off the
DNR property into the wetland conplex, it can be
cal cul ated what the maxi rumwater |evel rise that

woul d occur.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

50

Uh- huh.

But you would need to know a ot nore information
about the topography of the wetland to actually --
but it can be calculated. These are things that
coul d be done. You can cal culate a vol une of

wat er - -

Sur e.

-- and project that over the wetland, and that
would tell you. The point would be, yes, that if
the wetl and was not able to infiltrate water, that
if you added a drop of water, there would be

nowhere for it to go but up. But the question is:

Can you even neasure what up is? | guess that's
t he point.
Uh-huh. So let's just -- as | concl ude here,

let's just quantify, as far as what you know, what
the DNR doesn't know.

The DNR doesn't know for sure that the
water flow along the arrowthat is identified in
t he photo attached to J of Exhibit 4 and at the
purple arrow in Exhibit 2 and the blue arrow in
t he second page of Exhibit 16, the DNR doesn't
know for sure that that's the path the water is
goi ng to go?

That's correct.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

51

The DNR does not know the characteristics of the
wet | ands surrounded by the green circle in

Exhi bit 2?

That's correct, to ny know edge, yeah

And the DNR doesn't know whet her or not the

green -- the large green circle on Exhibit 2
becane sufficiently full of water? The DNR does
not possess data to indicate that that water

woul dn"t fl ow east over Reddelien Road?

That's correct, there's no definite conclusion on
t hat .

Thank you very nmuch. [I'mgoing to -- do you have
Exhibit 1-Ain front of you?

MR. GLEI SNER. Maybe, Counsel, you could
provide it. Things are a little nmessy here right
now.

MR HARBECK: Here. You can borrow

m ne.

BY MR GLElI SNER:

Q

We're al nost done with ny questioning. M. Gllo
iIs going to have questions. But | would just |ike
to go back to your description of what you -- what
your counsel has been kind enough to indicate what
you'll be testifying to.

And it states in that description that

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

52

Qo >» O > >

o >» O >

you have information that would |l ead to an

anal ysis regardi ng el evati ons of various

| ocations. Wat is your analysis, if it's any
different fromwhat we' ve been tal king about?

I think we've pretty nuch sunmari zed what | know
and ny interpretation of --

You have nothing to add to that?

No.

And t hen your know edge and informati on about
adj acent wetl and conpl exes, we've pretty well

pl unbed t hat subject, too?

Yes.

So you have nothing to add to that?

Not hi ng.

And with regard to the outlet channel, have we
pretty well covered everything that you know about
t hat ?

Yes.

And you have nothing to add to that?

Not hi ng to add.

And your interpretation and engi neering opinion
regardi ng preferred flow paths of surface water,
have we pretty well covered that?

Yes.

You have nothing to add to that?

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

53

Not hi ng to add.
I ncl uding whether it would take it al ong or across
the DNR, fornmerly Kraus, property, we've covered
t hat ?
To ny know edge, yes.
I's there anything you have to add to that?
I have nothing to add.

MR GLEISNER: M. Gllo.

EXAM NATI ON

BY MR GALLO

Q
A

Q

Is it okay if | call you Pete?

Yeah. Can | call you Don?

Yes, that is fine. This figure -- this is

Exhibit J of Exhibit 4 you've been discussing with
Attorney G eisner. The elevations that are shown
on this figure, did you put those on? And where
did you get those el evations?

Yes. | put the elevations on, and they cane off

t he Kapur surveying data that we' ve been tal king
about. | round -- | did round.

| under st and.

What you'll see there is -- just to sinplify it, |
rounded it to the nearest --

Ten?

Yes.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

54

Ckay. Thank you. Are you famliar, Pete, wth
t he concept of ordinary high water mark?
You know, I'mfamliar with it, because | work
wth developers a lot. Many tines in the permts
| issue, navigability questions come up.

And so ny role at DNR, when peopl e ask
about that is | refer themto a water nmnanagenent
specialist to do an ordinary high water mark

determ nation. That's ny extent.

| know what the termis. | know it
cones up a lot. It know it applies to navigable
wat erways. It sets a regulatory mark. And it

becones significant for sonme of the projects |
permt, but I'mnot involved in doing those
determ nations or anything |like that, so.

Are you famliar with the concept that bel ow the
ordinary high water mark is in the public trust?
Yes, yes.

Thanks.

(Pause in testinony.)

BY MR GALLO

Q

" mgoing to hand you North Lake Managenent
District Exhibit 104. And it's an email. And if
you could just take a nonent to read that. It has

to deal with the ordinary high water mark. |

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

55

think the top email was an email from Jim
Morri ssey.

(Pause in testinony.)

BY MR GALLO

Q

>

" mnot going to ask you anything in detail about
t he confusing --

Ckay. It's very confusing.

This email, the second email in the mddle of the
first page is an email fromDale Pfeiffle at the
Arnmy Corps to Jim McNelly, Andy, Bob Wakeman
regardi ng sone confusion over the ordinary high
wat er mar K.

But the subsequent email at the top of
the page fromJimMorrissey, is it your
understanding that that is the elevation of the
ordinary high water mark? | believe Ji mwas
trying to clarify between this.

Unfortunately, Don, |I'mnot involved -- 1've never
seen this. I1'mnot involved with this. 1've
never been asked about it.

That's fair. | appreciate that.

Yeah, | really have nothing to offer on that.

Ckay. That's fine. Pete, when you were out there
| ooki ng at the storm water drainage, and I

appreci ate you were predom nantly | ooki ng at

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

56

> O » O »

treat nent systens, but when you -- as | recall,
there was a culvert under the existing driveway.

" mgoing to hand you a new exhibit, so
that would be exhibit, I think 108. No, it's 110.
This is a Bing photo. WMke sure you famliarize
yourself with that. It just shows the existing
driveway.

And maybe in | ooking at that photo and
al so this photo, which was RRNA 4 Exhibit J, back,
again, this elevation, what |'mgoing to ask you
about is this culvert, this existing culvert.

And when you were out on those site
visits, did you -- were you able to inspect that
cul vert?

I have seen the culvert.

It's really a small dianmeter. |1'mnot sure --
Ei ghteen inches is what's shown on the Kapur --
Is it?

From a cul vert standpoint, it's relatively small

So based on the Kapur plans -- and | know |I've
seen the culvert. | never neasured it nyself.
Ckay.

But | know |I've seen the culvert when |I've been
out there.

Coul d you locate it on the new map that 1...

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

57

>

> O >» O

> O

vell --
It would be just an approxi mate.
Wien | | ook at ny drawi ng, again, | was not --
this was not supposed to be --
The definitive --
As far as accurate where it is spatially in the
world. So this is nore of a -- really
appr oxi mat e.
A graphic --
Yeah.
-- depiction? Is that fair?
But do we have any ot her exhibits that go down the
existing road a little further?
Yeah.
| found one.
For the record, Pete is referring to RRNA
Exhibit 3, which is a set of plans. And he's, |
think, looking -- if you turn on the exhibit plans
to Cl116.
Yes, yes.

M5. KAVANAUGH: And what exhibit is
t hat ?

MR GLEI SNER: 3, RRNA 3.

BY MR GALLO

Q

It doesn't --

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

58

MS. KAVANAUGH: And what plan page is

t hat ?
THE W TNESS: Yeah, Cl116, yep.
BY MR GALLO

Q It says to renpbve existing eight-inch CP?

A Yes.

Q I think that's the existing culvert?

A | believe so, too.

Q So it's an eight-inch --

A Wien | | ook at Kapur's nore blown-in -- they
have --

Q Ri ght .

A -- a nore detailed viewof this. It shows an
18-1i nch.

Q | see. Kkay.

A But all or sonme of us are going in the field on --

MS. KAVANAUGH: Yeah, with them

THE W TNESS: Yeah, we can --
BY MR GALLO

Q W can --

A -- determ ne that then, yes.

Q Ckay. | appreciate that.

A But --

Q So --

A -- you can probably by, you know --

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

59

>

o » O » O

Do you --

-- seeing the curve in the road on this aerial

phot o, Don --
Yeah.
-- and trying to, like, eyeball the curve in the

road up to where the proposed boat |aunch area is,
| could probably put a pretty good --
That' s okay.
-- guesstimate if you want ed.
| don't think that's necessary.
Ckay.
Because what |I'mgoing to have you do is take this
yel | ow marker and just highlight the existing
cul vert on the existing driveway on draw ng Cl16.
Ckay.
MR, GLEISNER Of the record.
(Discussion held off the record.)
MR, GALLO Let's do the blue, if that's

okay.

BY MR GALLO

Q

o » O >

So the blue --

Is to show the existing culvert --
Yes.

-- to ny know edge.

Yes, thank you. That would be great.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

MR. GLElI SNER: Of the record.

(Discussion held off the record.)

BY MR GALLO

Q
A

Q

Do you mind initialling --

Yes, | did.

And is it fair to say that that culvert is
existing in the existing driveway?

Yes.

And that the proposed roadway would be to --
directionally to the north of the existing

dri veway, what appears to be into the wetl ands?

MS. KAVANAUGH: Huh?

BY MR GALLO

Q

The existing roadway is to the north of the

exi sting driveway?

Ri ght .

What appears to be into the area that is existing
wet | ands - -

That's ny under st andi ng, yeabh.

Ckay. Now, on this -- on this drawing al so
there's a dashed -- there's a dashed |line on both
sides of the proposed roadway, and it's called --
it's -- the area -- arrows to that dashed |ine say
"sl ope intercept.”

Hang on. Yes, okay, yes, right.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

61

>

It's noted in a couple |ocations.
Yes.
Can you explain for us, what does that |ine
represent?
The sl ope intercept would be the |ocation where
t he proposed roadway fill connects back up to the
exi sting topography.
Ckay. Were you involved with any of the roadway
desi gn?
I was not involved in any of the road, no.
Ckay. |I'msorry. Let's correct the record.
said the existing roadway is to the north of the
exi sting driveway. What | neant to say is that
t he proposed roadway is to the north of the
exi sting driveway.
Agr eed.
Ckay. Thank you.
Sorry about that. |It's the old nodding thing
agai n.
Ckay. Thank you. Can you state for the record
your date of birth?
Date of birth, July 5, 1968.

MR, GLEISNER O f the record.

(Discussion held off the record.)

MR GALLCO | "' m done.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

62

MR. GLEI SNER. | have one nore question
a foll owup question.
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR GLEI SNER:
Q For the sake of conpl eteness, you were testifying
earlier about devel opnent versus redevel opnent,
and you said you saw gravel. Does gravel have any

i npact on whether or not a roadway is devel oped or

not ?
A That is a good question. Gavel cones up a lot in
redevel opnent sites. This is not typical. The

ones we nornmally deal with, they are comng up a
lot, say -- | know there was a project in
Franklin, a MDonal d' s redevel opnent of an

exi sting McDonal d's site.

So we talk a | ot about it when we talk
about fitting into the rules. In that case, what
they normally do is they pull up the existing
asphalt and regrade the parking |ot.

So our interpretation of what we tell
people in this particular case is that we consider
the parts where there's existing gravel -- or
maybe there's an existing gravel parking | ot that
t hey want to pave over.

That's why it cones up a |lot, because

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

63

A

there seens to be a lot of gravel parking lots
t hat people want to pave. So that's the
interpretation we've always said is that's

exi sting.

I n many cases those becone exenpt
proj ects, because they're not -- they're not
expandi ng the footprint. They' re just going over
the top of the gravel.

What our policy is, if you have a
redevel opnent site like that where you're paving
beyond the gravel area, that's when we tell you,
"Ckay, now you have to do sonething. You have to
do the 40 percent treatnent."”

| have to slow down. In the previous
version of NR-151, there was an exenption for many
redevel opnent sites if they were not going to
increase the area of parking or roads. The
current code, those exenptions have been renoved.

But there were nmany redevel opnent sites,
because they were working within the existing
footprint, that they were essentially exenpt. So,
again, this is a lot of legal code stuff that --
No, it's very helpful. The footprint's being
significantly increased here, correct?

| don't know. | don't knowif it's "significant."

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

64

|'ve never done the nmeasurenents or anything to
that effect.

| gather fromtal k about parking lots and gravel
and parking lots, et cetera, nornmally there's a
| ot of gravel and not just a little gravel, is
that correct, for there even to be a matter?

| don't know if the size neans anything.

The anmount -- | nean, the anount of gravel, the
dept h?

That probably is not that significant.

It's mainly the footprint?

It's nore -- yeah, it's nore the idea of is it
bei ng used as an existing urban | and use, | guess,
is what -- how we |look at that. So it's not a
natural, it's not an agricultural thing.

It's sonething that -- so a dirt road
could be -- reconstructing a dirt road coul d get

the sane interpretation, because it's a road, not
a farmfield or woods or a prairie or anything
i ke that.
Footprint expands, it's probably going to be
r edevel opnent ?
Yes.
M5. KAVANAUGH: | guess | would put an

obj ection in here, because --

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

65

MR GLEI SNER: No need, Counsel. |I'm
done.

MS. KAVANAUGH: Well, | would object to
that |ast question, because it doesn't have
anything to do with the navigability. You are
trying to expand the scope of this deposition to
cover stormwater issues that do not have anything
to do wth navigability.

MR GLEISNER: And | will state for the
record that the DNR seens to conpartnentalize
things in an order to try to avoid issues, and
it's very disturbing to ne.

M5. KAVANAUGH  And you can have that
opinion. But there are separate permts, and this
is a deposition that's being conducted in
relationship to this manual code approval and not
to the authorization for the general permt for
storm wat er.

| have allowed sonme -- w thout
obj ecting, sone of the questions about storm water
as they relate to whether this water m ght back up
on -- I'"'massumng that's where you're getting --
going on -- to these depositions.

But when you start getting into issues

for the general stormwater permt, that's not

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

66

relevant. That's not calculated to lead to the
di scovery of adm ssible evidence. | want a record
for that.

MR. GLEI SNER As |ong as you have put
it this way, let ne just go on the record and
state that if you're dealing with an issue about
the filling of the wetlands to the south of the --
in the large green area on Exhibit 2, the
character and constitution of the, quote/unquote,
access road could have an inpact that would | ead
to problens, particularly when M. Hudak testified
yesterday that whol e area was navi gabl e water

MR HARBECK: Can | suggest if you want
to have an argunent going forward, go off the

record? You' ve nmade your point, he's made his

poi nt .
MS. KAVANAUGH: Well, you know, he's
got, you know, an answer. |'ve nmade ny objection.
MR HARBECK: Ckay.
MR, GLEISNER Are we finished wth
M. Whod?

MR GALLO | am Thank you very nuch.
(Exhibit No. 110 was narked.)

(Proceedi ngs concluded at 12:19 p.m)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




© 00 N o o A w N P

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
gag A W N P O O 00 N O O pd~ W N -, O

67

STATE OF W SCONSIN )
SS:
COUNTY OF M LWAUKEE )

I, JESSICA R WAACK, a Registered Merit
Reporter, Certified Realtine Reporter, Registered
D pl omate Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
State of Wsconsin, do hereby certify that the above
exam nati on of PETER WOOD was recorded by ne on
August 26, 2011, and reduced to witing under ny
personal direction.

| further certify that I amnot a
relative or enployee or attorney or counsel of any of
the parties, or a relative or enployee of such attorney
or counsel, or financially interested directly or
indirectly in this action.

In witness whereof | have hereunder set
nmy hand and affixed nmy seal of office at M I waukee,

W sconsi n, on Septenber 3, 2011.

Not ary Public
In and for the State of Wsconsin

My Comm ssion Expires: Septenber 1, 2013.

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.
414-224-9533




Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

1 3

1(5) 3(8)
19:22;20:8;21:17,; 7:20;12:12;13:11;
22:13;34:19 21:24,25;57:17,23,23

10 (1) 30(1)

49:4 26:7

104 (2)

54:23 4

108 (2)

56:4 4(9)

10-foot (1) 22:10,11;40:3,3,11,13;
48:3 50:20;53:14;56:9

11 (2) 40 (1)

16:22,23 63:13

110 (2)
56:4;66:23 5

12 (1)

49:4 5(2)

12:19 (1) 27:11;61:22
66:24

15 (6) 7
17:18;18:19,20;19:5,

10,18 7()

16 (19) 31:3
15:25;16:10,13;17:22;
18:18,21,22;19:20,23; A
20:8;21:12,24,22:14;
34:18,19,24,37:2,47:1; | ability (3)

50:22 37:5;48:20;49:19

17 (2) able(2)

16:22,23 50:10;56:13

18-inch (1) access (12)

58:14 28:1,13;30:16,19;

1968 (1) 32:11;37:13;38:10,14,
61:22 17;45:24;46:7;66:10

1-A (2 accumulate (1)
6:4;51:13 33:3

accurate (1)
2 57:6
acquired (1)

2(34) 39:10
18:20,22;19:20;21:12, | acres (1)
14,21;22:13;30:15;32:3, 49:5
13;34:15,16,22,23;35:1; | across (3)
36:5,6,13,24;37:2,10; 6:17;22:4;53:2
39:5;44.21,46:4,25; actual (3)
47:1,9,11,17;49:10; 7:3;25:10;47:20
50:21;51:3,6;66:8 actually (8)

20(1) 8:3;11:1;15:18;16:7;
5:14 26:22:36:21;40:21;50:3

2005 (1) add (9)

30:18 48:25;52:7,13,19,20,

2009 (1) 25;53:1,6,7
27:13 added (2)

2010 (1) 19:19;50:11
43:6 additional (2)

22 (1) 19:25;21:7
27:12 address (3)

27 () 20:13,18;40:24
43:6 adjacent (5)

6:13;31:17;32:19;

37:24;52:10
admissible (3)
28:23;29:10;66:2
advice (3)
25:25;26:25;39:22
advisory (1)
26:12
aerial (4)
40:22;41:25;42:1;59:2
again (11)
18:23;19:12;32:3;
38:7,7;45:3,15;56:10;
57:3;61:19;63:22
ago (5)
9:23;17:1;25:18;26:4,
19
agree(6)
8:7;11:9;14:9;33:12;
34:7:42:1
Agreed (1)
61:16
agricultural (2)
24:4:64:15
ahead (1)
29:18
allowed (1)
65:19
allows (1)
13:1
almost (1)
51:20
along (9)
6:17;10:15,16;12:19;
22:9;26:16;45:19;50:19;
53.2
always (1)
63:3
among (1)
20:24
amount (2)
64:8,8
analysis (4)
6:11;25:4;52:2,3
Andy (1)
55:10
apologize (2)
31:24;34:17
appears (5)
8:6;17:23;19:9;60:11,
17
applies (1)
54:11
apply (1)
24:7
appreciate (9)
11:21;17:15;19:8;
38:23;39:17;41:21;
55:21,25;58:22
approach (1)
30:14
approval (1)
65:16
approximate (4)

12:23;17:8;57:2,8
approximately (2)
13:5;36:9
approximation (2)
11:25;19:4
approximations (1)
42:20
area (42)
10:6;13:24;17:10,19,
21;20:22;21:17,18,20,
22:26:1;32:7,10,11,12;
34:20;35:3;37:1,7,10,12,
12;41:9,9,15,18,19,20;
42:5,8,24,44:14;47:9,10;
48:5;59:6;60:17,23;
63:11,17,66:8,12
areas (4)
33:3,6,19;47:19
arguably (1)
28:22
argument (1)
66:14
Army (1)
55:10
around (3)
27.9;45:16;46.7
arrow (24)
18:7,13;19:9;34:22;
35:1;36:5,12;44:18,21;
45:1,7,16,18,22;46:9,20,
22,24,25;47:1,2;50:19,
21,21
arrows (2)
43:17,60:23
asphalt (1)
62:19
assessment (1)
14:3
Associates (9)
7:1,8,19;15:7,10;20:6;
22:18;26:21;27:12
associate's (1)
5:19
assume (1)
721
Assuming (3)
37.9;39:4;65:22
attach (1)
12:14
attached (9)
12:12;40:12,20;42:4;
43:11,13;45:18;46:23;
50:20
attaching (1)
435
attention (3)
17:14,17;40:12
Attorney (2)
4:9;53:15
authored (1)
43.9
authoring (1)
27:19

authorization (1)
65:17
available (4)
14:18;46:8;47:24;48:9
avoid (1)
65:11
aware (2)
11:15;31:18

B

Back (24)
16:1;17:17;19:16,22;
22:13,24:26:19;30:18;
34:17;35:7,25,25;36:25;
37:2,11;38:20;40:9;
42:22:45:15;48:15;
51:22;56.9;61:6;65:21

background (1)

5:15

banks (3)
13:21;14:1,7

base (1)

26:2

based (11)
14:17;18:20;32:6;
35:6,14;38:17;42:18;
44:7:46:8,17;56:20

basically (7)
7:12;18:15;21:25;
22:6;30:3;45:5,8

bathtub (3)
48:22:49:1,15

bear (1)

40:5

became (4)
37:6,14;39:5;51:7

become (1)

63:5

becomes (3)
37:9,10;54:13

bed (4)
12:22;13:21;14:7,
16:25

began (1)

31:12

beginning (1)
44:16

below (1)
54:16

benefits (1)
5.2

best (6)
37:5;41:22;42:14,25;
43:23:44:7

better (2)
48:2;49:20

beyond (1)

63:11
bigger (1)
32:25

Bing (1)
56:5

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(1) 1-Bing



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

birth (2)
61:21,22
bit (2)
4:12;11:24
blown-in (1)
58:10
blue (24)
11:19,21;12:4,5,7,19;
13:10,14;17:5;18:24;
19:19;34:20;41:9,11,15,
20;42:5,8,24:44:13;
46:25;50:21;59:18,21
boat (7)
17:24;26:1;30:9;
31:21,35:4;43:24;59:6
Bab (1)
55:10
booth (1)
26:8
borrow (1)
51:17
both (5)
5:2;23:19,25;24:4;
60:21
bottom (2)
31:22;38:19
boundary (1)
17:5
brief (2)
15:24;19:15
building (1)
285

C

Cl114 (3)
8:5;9:2;10:12

C116 (3)
57:19;58:3;59:14

calculate (1)
50:5

calculated (4)
45:7:49:24;50:4;66:1

calculations (1)
2721

call (12)
14:8;15:9;23:21,23;
24:4;35:2;38:18;44.13;
45:19;46:18;53:11,12

called (4)
4:2:6:9;48:1;60:22

came (2)
38:20;53:18

can (44)
6:7;8:15;9:19;10:3;
11:25;12:25;13:10,11,
15;14:11;15:2,11,20,21;
16:21,23;17:6;19:10;
21:12;23:10;25:15;
28:19;29:16;33:15;34:6;
36:17,22;42:14,25;
48:18;49:11,23;50:4,5,
13;51:17;53:12;58:18,

20,25;61:3,20;65:13;
66:13

capacity's (1)
48:21

case (2)
62:17,21

cases (5)
26:16;33:18,20,25;
63:5

category (1)
6:2

cause (2)
47:16;48:16
Cdl (1)
19:14
center (1)
44:11
certain (2)
24.9;48.14
certainly (1)
32:23
cetera (2)
38:24,64:4
change (2)
48:10;49:16
channel (21)
6:14;7:10;11:15;
12:24;13:1,4,9;14:1,8,
12,13;20:3;21:20;22:2,
8;34:12,21;35:10,12,13;
52:15
character (1)
66:9
characteristics (2)
43:15;51:1
characterization (1)
46:12
characterized (2)
28:17,25
Check (6)
6:24;7.7,40:14,41. 7,
42:24;43:2
checklist (1)
26:2
circle (15)
32:10;36:17,18,21,23;
37:4,13,39:4,46:3,47:5,
11,17;49:8;51:2,6
circled (1)
32:12
civil (2)
5:24,25
claim (1)
14:3
clarification (2)
20:18,22
clarify (2)
47:18;55:17
clean (1)
5.2
clear (6)
5:2;10:13,19;12:12;
39:2;46:21

clearly (1)
36:12
closely (1)
24:3
Coast (1)
5:16
code (5)
29:22,22:63:18,22;
65:16
codes (1)
24:2
collected (2)
21:8,15
collection (1)
33:6
College (1)
5:18
colleges (1)
5:16
color (1)
40:21
coming (3)
47:3,8,62:12
compacted (1)
30:5
compartmentalize (1)
65:10
complete (2)
8:7;38:1
completeness (1)
62:5
complex (9)
6:13;31:17,18;32:5;
35:9,13;38:21;49:4,23
complexes (3)
32:14,20;52:10
complies (10)
10:18;11:22;12:2,6;
17:12;19:1,6,11;36:14,
20
component (5)
24:2,8,12,17;37:25
computer (1)
15:22
concept (5)
13:22,25;29:6;54:2,16
concerned (2)
23:11;28:15
conclude (1)
50:15
concluded (1)
66:24
conclusion (3)
29:7,7;51:10
conditions (1)
24:9
conducted (1)
65:15
configuration (1)
12:24
confused (1)
8:24
confusing (2)

55:6,7
confusion (1)
55:11
Connecticut (1)
5:17
connection (2)
24:13,27:24
connects (1)
61:6
consider (6)
10:20,23;11:4;15:12;
30:1;62:21
considered (2)
6:1;32:7
constitute (1)
16:7
congtitution (1)
66:9
construction (4)
23:19,20,21,22
consultant (1)
25:20
consulting (1)
26:21
continuation (1)
22:11
continue (2)
4:24,25
contour (4)
18:14,42:15;48:2,3
contributing (1)
33:19
control (1)
23:20
conveyance (2)
13:1,2
Corps(1)
55:10
corrected (1)
43:7
corresponds (1)
19:19
counsdl (14)
4:22;5:7;6:3,5;7:23;
11:1;12:11,;15:1,8;29:5;
40:4;51:14,23;65:1
County (1)
47:25
couple (4)
4:18;5:16;42:12;61:1
course (1)
30:25
court (1)
26:16
cover (1)
65:7
covered (3)
52:16,23;53:3
covers (1)
21:19
CP (1)
58:5
creek (1)

11:13
cross-sections (5)
7:10;21:5,25;22:7,12
crucial (2)
15:12
crude (4)
42:8,10;45:5,9
culvert (20)
38:17,19;45:10,23;
46:10,16,17,19;56:2,11,
11,14,15,19,21,23;58:7,
59:14,22;60:6
culverts (1)
26:23
current (2)
22:15;63:18
curve (3)
45:16;59:2,5

D

Dale (1)
55:9

dashed (3)
60:21,21,23

data (35)
8:21,22:9:5,10,14,15,
18,21,25;10:1,4,8,20,24,
25;11:4,7,10;18:15;
20:2;21:7,14,15;22:22;
37:20,23;38:6;43:22;
44:25:46:1,7,47:20;
48:9;51:8;53:19

date (5)
7:3;21:2;22:21:61:21,
22

dated (2)
27:12

days (1)
7:6

deal (2)
54:25;62:12

dealing (3)
5:3;40:25;66:6

decision (1)
29:15

define (1)
4712

defining (1)
14:4

definite (1)
51:10
definition (1)
29:23
definitive (1)
57:5
degree (4)
5:19,22,49:2,21
demonstrate (1)
17:23
Department (1)
5:10
depiction (1)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(2) birth - depiction



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

57:11
deposed (1)
4:9

deposition (7)
5:8;6:8;12:13,16;
31:12;65:6,15

depositions (1)

65:23

depressed (1)
37:1

depression (11)
17:23;18:2,3,9,12,17;
35:23;41.8;43.25;47:3,;
48:19

depressional (1)

35:3

depth (2)
64:9

describe (4)
10:5;19:23;34:13,21
description (4)
22:25;32:18;51:22,25
design (1)
619
detail (2)
48:8;55:5
detailed (2)
39:9;58:13
determination (1)

determinations (1)
54:15

determine (1)
58:21

developed (1)
62:8

developers (1)
54:4

developing (1)
25:21

development (7)
24:7,27:25;28:5;29:1,
24,25;62:6

developments (2)
23:23;24:10

diameter (1)
56:16

different (6)
7:10;25:25;27:1,5;
28:4;,52:4

difficult (1)
487

direction (3)
36:3,45:6;46:15

directionally (1)
60:10

dirt (2)
64:16,17

disappear (1)
48:20

discharges (1)
23:25

discover (1)

29:9

discovery (2)
29:5:66:2

discussed (1)
45:13

discussing (1)
53:14

Discussion (8)
14:21;32:1;40:8;41:3;
49:21:59:17;60:2;61:24

display (1)
26:9

District (1)
54:23

disturbing (1)
65:12

ditch (2)
18:24;45:20

DNR (44)
5:13;6:12,17,25;7:11;
8:4;13:23;15:1;17:24;
18:13;21:1,15,18;22:4,
15,17;23:7,13,15;24.24,
25:25:6;30:19;31:20,22;
32:9;35:4;37:21;38:21;
39:10,24:41:13;43:24;
47:21;49:23;50:17,18,
22:51:1,5,7;53:3;54:6;
65:10

document (10)
14:16,18;15:11,12,17;
16:5,14,16;40:23,24

documents (2)
16:4,6

dominated (1)
33:22

Don (3)
53:12;55:18;59:3

done (19)
4:23;7:2;8:20;9:25;
20:1,5:25:1,4,6;26:14;
30:18;36:24;38:8;40:22;
50:5;51:20;61:25;64:1;
65:2

dot (1)
44:11

Double (1)
36:23

down (8)
8:15;22:7;28:14;
37:23,44:6;47:21;57:12;
63:14

downhill (2)
44:45

drain (3)
33:20;35:6;46:19

drainage (14)
11:15;12:24;17:2,6;
18:24,20:3,3,9;21:5;
26:18;33:19;35:10;
45:20;55:24

draining (1)
49:22

draw (3)
10:15;11:18;42:4
drawing (6)
30:21;35:16;41:5;
57:3;59:14,60:20
drawn (3)
12:3,20;42:11
drew (2)
17:21;18:6
drive (1)
30:22
driveway (8)
56:2,7;59:14;60:7,11,
15;61:13,15
drop (1)
50:11

duly (1)
4:3

during 4
13:6,7;23:19,21

E

earlier (3)
25:12;48:15;62:6
Earth (2)
44:4

easier (2)
16:19,20

East (8)
5:16;13:13;20:15;
22:8;24:25;39:6;45:17;
51:9

eastern (1)
20:24

ecology (1)
5:19

educational (1)
5:15

Edwina (2)
4:17;15:9

effect (2)
9:4,64:2

Eighteen (1)
56:17

eight-inch (2)
58:5,9

dements (1)
25:22

elevation (9)
18:8;22:20;38:14,18,
19;44:24,48:6;55:15;
56:10

elevations (25)
6:12;7:13,17,18;8:7,
19;14:11,12;15:2,6;
16:17,21,23;20:9,23;
22:9,15,17;44.6;46:16,
18;52:2;53:15,17,18

dse (1)
39:24

email (15)
40:16,18,20;41:7;

43:2,5,6,9;54:23;55:1,1,
8,8,9,13
employed (3)
5:9,13;7:1
employee (1)
23:18
encompassed (1)
37:3

end (6)
20:4,15;22:1,;24:19;
35:11;41:16

engineer (6)
5:10,23,24,25;23:3,4

engineering (4)
5:22;6:15;38:24,52:21

engineers (1)

25:20

enough (8)
13:20;34:9,11,;40:5;
46:20;47:3,8;51:23

enter (1)

48:18

entire (2)
21:22;30:25

equivalent (1)

30:3

erosion (1)
23:20
essentially (3)
30:4;48:6;63:21
establish (1)
20:9
established (1)
30:2
et (2)
38:24;64:4
even (4)
32:8;47:20;50:13;64:6
event (1)
137
evidence (8)
28:23;29:10;46:1,5,
14,16;47.4;66:2
exact (1)
7:6
Exactly (2)
21:23;35:19
EXAMINATION (3)
4.5;53:9;62:3
examined (1)
4.4
example (1)
44:23
exceeded (1)
48:21
except (3)
19:13,19;48:22
exceptions (1)
3321
exclusive (1)
27:8
excuse (1)
41:7

exempt (2)
63:5,21

exemption (1)
63:15

exemptions (1)
63:18

exhibit (80)
5:6;6:4,7:20;8:3,5;
12:12;13:11;14:22,25;
15:25;16:7,10,13;17:18,
22;18:18,19,20,21,22;
19:5,10,18,20,23;21:12,
18;22:14;27.11,30:15;
31:3;32:3,6,13;34:14,15,
16,18,19,24;36:5,6,13,
24:37:2,10;39:5;40:3,3,
11,12,13;42:4,44:21;
45:18;46:4,23,25;47:1,9,
11,17;49:10;50:20,21,
22:51:3,6,13;53:14,14;
54:23;56:3,4,9;57:17,18,
21;66:8,23

exhibits (5)
5:3,7:24;41:19;44:19;
57:12

exist (1)
17:23

existence (2)
11:12;34:6

existing (37)
28:8;29:25;30:3,8;
38:9,17,19;41:8;45:11;
46:18;48:9;56:2,6,11;
57:13;58:5,7;59:13,14,
22:60:7,7,10,14,15,17;
61:7,12,13,15;62:15,18,
22,23:63:4,20;64:13

expand (1)
65:6

expanding (1)
63:7

expands (1)
64:21

expect (2)
35:24;36:6

experience (1)
14:4

experiment (1)
49:12

expert (1)
34:8

experts (1)
33:10
explain (9)
12:25;21:12;28:19;
29:8,12;41:6;45:1;
48:23:61:3
extend (1)
9:18
extent (2)
48:14;54:9
eyeball (1)
59:5

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(3) deposed - eyeball



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

eyeballing (1)
42:17

F

facets (1)
33:11
fact (2)
27:4,47:9
Fair (8)
13:20;34:9,11;40:2;
47:14;55:21;57:11;60:6
fall (2)
7:4;20:2
familiar (10)
11:11;13:20,22,24;
27:13;31:5,8,54:1,3,16
familiarize (1)
56:5
fan-like (1)
33:22
far (5)
9:2,14,27:20;50:16;
57:6
farm (3)
25:1,3,64:19
fel (1)
43:24
few (1)
17:1
field (2)
58:16;64:19
fields (2)
25:1,3
figure (3)
29:21;53:13,16
files (1)
38:11
fill (6)
28:4;47:10,13;48:16;
49:13;61.6
filled (8)
18:4,11;33:17;35:4;
36:2;37:10,11;43:25
filling (2)
48:22,66:7
fills(2)
9:20;35:24
final (2)
8:3;41:16
find (1)
18:15
fine (4)
5:8;12:15;53:13;55:23
finished (1)
66:20
finite (1)
48:20
first (12)
4:3;11:11;14:25;16:2,
16,25;18:18;21:19;
25:18;26:2;38:23;55:9
firsthand (2)

22:20,22
fitting (1)
62:17
flat (2)
47:19;48:5
flow (14)
6:16;27:2,3;28:23;
44:1,8,17;45:9,12,19;
47:2;50:19;51:9;52:22
flowing (2)
13:7;44:3
flows (1)
44:5
flush (2)
35:25,25
flushing (1)
36:25
focus (1)
25:9
Focusing (1)
30:15
follow (1)
46:2
following (3)
44:3,5;45:19
follows (1)
4:4

follow-up (1)
62:2
footprint (4)
63:7,21,64:11,21
footprint's (1)
63:23
forest (1)
5:21
forgot (1)
4:18
formerly (3)
6:13,17;53:3
forward (1)
66:14
found (1)
57:15
four-page (1)
16:14
Franklin (1)
62:14
front (6)
8:25;10:17;11:14;
27:25;28:18;51:13
fulfill (2)
13:22
full (4)
37:15,19;39:5;51.7
function (2)
45:3,8
functions (2)
30:4,6
further (2)
47:18;57:13
fuzzy (1)
7:3

11,12;34:23;35:1;37:4,7, | highlight (2)
G 11,13;39:4;43:17,19; 49:3,59:13
44:11;45:1,16,17,22; | highlighted (2)
Gallo (15) 46:3,9;47:5,10,17;49:6, 34:20;41:20
26:9:51:20;53:8,10; 6,51:2,6,6,66:8 himself (1)
54:21:55:4:57:24:58:4, | Irew (1) 43:2
19;59:18,20:60:3,13; | 2-17 homes (1)
61:25;66:22 ground (2) 39:6
gap (1) 4:12;24:11 honestly (1)
9:20 groundwater (4) 41:10
gather (1) 24:1,8,17;33:23 honesty (1)
64:3 groundwater /surface (1) | 38:23
gave (1) 24:13 hope (1)
28:11 group (1) 46:14
general (3) 16:7 hopefully (1)
44:4:65:17,25 guess (12) 40:25
generate (1) 10:22;14:2;28:20; house (1)
41:14 30:13;33:5;35:1;43:23; 45:14
generated (3) 44:7,47:12;50:13;64:13, | Hudak (2)
14:16;38:7,43:22 24 12:13;66:11
generating (1) guesstimate (1) Huh (2)
41:12 59:9 60:12
Gestra (1) guidance (1)
31:6 28:11 |
getssb%) H idea (3)
GIS(1) 11:20;17:6;64:12
47:25 hand (3) ideas (1)
given (1) 41:24,54:22,56:3 25:25
16:12 Hang (1) identified (1)
gives (1) 60:25 50:19
48:2 happen (1) identify (1)
giving (1) 35:3 4316
4:25 happens (1) impact (2)
glass (3) 49:1 - 62:8,66:10
15:3;49:12,15 Harbeck (7) imply (1)
GLEISNER (56) 40:17,43:1,4551:17, | 343
4:6,9:7:23;8:1,2:9:6,9, | 66:13,19 important (1)
13:11:1,3;12:11,16,18; | hard (1) 417
14:19,23:15:5,8,20,23; | 2314 inches (1)
16:1,6,11;19:16,17; | heading (2) . 56:17
20:21;21:9,29:4,12,18, | 22:4,45:5 included (2)
19:31:25;32:2:40:9,10, | heads (1) ~ 8:20,9:25
17,19,41:2,4,43:37,8, | 4512 including (2)
46:13;51:14,19;53:8,15; | hearing (3) ~ 6:11;,53:2
57:23:59:16;60:1;61:23; |  26:6,29:3;31:13 increase (1)
62:1,4:65:1,9:66:4,20 | held (7) - 63:17
goes (1) 14:21;32:1;40:8;41:3; | increased (1)
37:11 59:17;60:2;61:24 63:24
Good (14) help (4) indicate (2)
4:7,87:16,18,8:12,14; |  7:6;32:4;35:15,16 - 51:8,23
12:9:16:24;17:17;18:22; | helpful (3) indicated (2)
36:24;38:1:59:7:62:10 | 24:20,21,63:23 31:15;36:25
graphic (2) helping (1) infiltrate (2)
45:4;57:9 26:23 24:11;50:10
gravel '(17) helps (1) information (26)
30:3,8,21,22,23,62:7, | 4823 4:14,5:6,6:11,10:25;
7,10.22,23,63:1.8,11; | herein (1) 35:14;37:19,38:2,6,13,
64:3,5,5,8 4:3 16;39:9,10,16,18,25;
great (1) hesitant (1) 43:20;44:3,8;46:6,8;
59:25 14:2 47:23,24,24;50:2;52:1,9
green (32) high (6) informational (2)
10:14:19:7,9:32:7,10, 54:2,8,17,25;55:11,16 24.22;26:.6

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(4) eyeballing - infor mational



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

initial (2) 22:25
12:5;36:11 July (1)
initialling (4) 61:22
17:15;19:8,12;60:4
initially (1) K
36:3
inputs (1) Kapur (22)
33:23 7:1,8,19;14:17;15:7,
inside (1) 10;17:22:20:6,23;22:18,
39:15 21;25:20;26:21;27:12,
inspect (1) 24;28:17;38:7;43:23;
56:13 44:25;53:19;56:17,20
instead (1) Kapur's (1)
46:2 58:10
intended (2) KAVANAUGH (26)
41:15;42:5 7:.22,25;9:3,8,11,
inter cept (2) 10:22;12:15;15:4,13,16;
60:24;61:5 16:3,5;20:17;21:2;
interest (3) 28:20;29:8,16;46:11;
23:12,12;26:17 57:21;58:1,17;60:12;
inter pretation (9) 64.24,65:3,13;66:17
6:15;28:11,35:7; kind (9)
43:22;52:6,21,;62:20; 11:12;14:3;25:4;
63:3;64:18 27.20,21;30:12;40:5;
interrelated (1) 46:9;51:23
33:14 kindness (1)
interrogatories (1) 16:2
: knowledge (17)
interval (2) 6:10;8:18;22:14,16,
48:2,3 19,20,22;25:6,8,16;
into (15) 27:16;39:11;49:4;51:4;
6:7;24:11;35:25;36:1; 52:9;53:5;59:24
37:3,11,38:21,46:3, Kraus (7)
47:5;49:11,23;60:11,17; 4:15:6:13,17,23;
62:17;65:24 24.25;25:10;53:3
introduced (1)
30:15 L
inundate (1)
47:10 lack (2)
inundated (1) 38:24;49:20
377 lady (1)
inventory (1) 811
32:9 Lake (4)
invert (2) 6:14;35:14,18;54:22
38:18;46:18 land (3)
involved (14) 6:25;38:21;64:13
11:7;23:18;25:19; lands (2)
26:5,6,22,24,27:8,20; 33:20;34:2
54:14;55:18,19;61:8,10 | language (1)
involvement (1) 55
29:14 large (15)
issue (6) 33:3,5;37:3,13;39:4;
33:12;34:8;47:19; 46:3;47:5,11,17,19;49:4,
49:17;54:5;66:6 6,18;51.6;66:8
issues (6) larger (4)
6:9;27:2,25;65:7,11, 21:16,17;35:13;38:21
24 last (3)
7:4;20:2,65:4
J latest (2)
8:17,18
Jim (4) launch (7)
55:1,10,14,16 17:24,26:1;30:9;
job (1) 31:21;35:4:43:24:59:6

lead (6)
28:23;29:9;34:6;52:1;
66:1,10

learned (1)

339

learning (1)
17:16

least (2)
25:12;38:16

leave (2)

18:12,16

left (2)
35:20;46:20

legal (1)

63:22
legible (1)
16:8

less (1)
25:19

level (2)
47:16;49:24

light (1)

10:14

likely (2)
28:22:29:9

limit (1)

18:2

limited (1)
37:19

line (18)
9:1,19,20,22;10:10,15,
15,21;11:5,8;17:5;18:1,
19:4;22:1;45:17;60:21,
23;61:3

lines (3)
12:19;13:10,14

little (8)
4:12;7:2;8:24;26:18;
48:9;51:15;57:13;64.5

locate (1)

56:25

located (12)
7:10;8:22;10:2;13:12;
17:25;18:25;20:3,24;
30:20;31:19;36:5;39:7

location (7)
11:20;20:13;31:20;
36:9;44:1,20;61:5

locations (4)
6:12;13:17;52:3;61:1

long (3)
5:13;42:17;66:4

look (13)
8:23;11:10;16:20;
23:1;31:5,8;34:15;36:4;
41:5;48:4;57.3;58:10;
64:14

looked (2)
10:25;42:9

L ooking (9)
8:24;13:10;19:24;
35:16,20;55:24,25;56:8;
57:18

looks (2)
40:21;41:11

lot (20)
20:16,16,25;21:22;
28:1,15;41:9;48:8;50:2;
54:4,11;62:10,13,16,19,
23,25,63:1,22;64:5

lots (3)
63:1;64:3,4

low (1)
41:13

lowest (4)
18:7,14,14;45:10

Lynette (6)
6:24;7:7,40:14;41:7,
42:24;43:2

M

Madame (1)
16:10

magnifying (1)
15:3

main (2)
30:8;38:21

mainly (1)
64:11

making (2)
14:3;48:12

management (5)
23:22;27:2,17;54:7,22

manager (1)
39:19

manning (1)
26:8

manual (1)
65:16

many (12)
30:2,2;31:14;33:18,
20,20,25,25;54:4,63:5,
15,19

map (9)
7:19;17:3;18:6;35:7;
40:20;48:2,3,4;56:25

maps (4)
17:21;31:23;32:9;
43:22

mark (15)
10:13;16:24;17:5,8;
24:23;36:6,10,12;54:2,8,
12,17,25;55:12,16

marked (20)
6:4;9:1,19;14:22,24;
15:25;16:8,13;17:18;
27:10;31:3,3;32:7;
34:23;35:23;40:3;44:18,
20;46:21;66:23

marker (4)
10:14;11:21;12:1;
59:13

marks (3)
12:5,7;19:19

materials (1)

33:9

matter (2)
6:10;64.6

maximum (1)
49:24

may (4)
4.15;6:9;24:19;41:12

maybe (8)
12:7;15:14;36:17,
41:10;49:13;51:14;56:8;
62:23

McDonald's (2)
62:14,15

McNelly (1)
55:10

mean (10)
12:25;20:14,18,20;
31:17;34:3;39:18;47:12,
18;64.8

means (4)
23.8,10;44:11,64:7

meant (1)
61:13

measur e (1)
50:13

measured (1)
56:21

measur ements (1)

meeting (1)
26:10

memo (2)
40:13;41:7

memory (1)
13:18

messy (1)
51:15

met (1)
26:5

middle (2)
13:13;55:8

might (4)
4:25;23:12;39:24;
65:21

mind (2)
11:17;60:4

mine (1)
51:18

minutes (1)
17:1

moment (9)
0:23:14:20;22:24;
25:9;28:13;31:11;40:6,
25;54:24

mor e (18)
8:21;9:4,25;16:8;
25:19;26:12,18;36:21,
37:20;39:8;49:2;50:2;
57.7;58:10,13;62:1;
64:12,12

mor ning (2)
478

Morrissey (2)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(5) initial - Morrissey



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

55:2,14 48:21:50:12 35:2;37:18,19;38:6;46:6

most (3) NR-151 (2) on-site (1)
22:14;33:24,24 28:11;63:15 :

moved (2) NR-51 (1) opinion (3)
26:16;27:9 24:3 6:15;52:21,65:14

much (14) number (1) opportunity (1)
6:19;10:19;17:13; 15:16 317
19:2;31:10;32:17;33:7; opposed (1)
34:10;36:4,15;43:3; O 28:6
51:12;52:5,66:22 orange (5)

municipal (1) oath (1) 19:3;35:24;37:10;
23:24 4.3 46:25;47:9

myself (1) object (5) order (2)

56:21 9:3;10:22;28:21; 37:25;65:11
46:11;65:3 ordinary (6)
N objecting (1) 54:2,8,17,25;55:11,16
65:20 orient (1)

Natural (2) objection (3) 32:4
5:11;64:15 29:17,64:25;66:18 orientation (1)

navigability (4) objects (1) 18:23
29:10;54.5;65:5,8 4:22 oriented (1)

navigable (6) observations (1) 26:3
33:11;34:3,6,8;54:11, 13:3 out (17)

66:12 observe (2) 5:11;10:3;15:11;
nearest (1) 14:1;30:22 16:21,23;29:21:44:1,25;
53:23 observed (4) 45:12;46:24,47:1,3,8;
necessary (1) 8:20,9:24,25;14:17 49:19;55:23;56:12,24
59:10 observing (2) outlet (8)

need (3) 7:8,15 6:14;34:12,21,24,
38:1,50:2;65:1 obtained (2) 35:11,12;37:1,52:15

New (7) 37:20;38:3 outlined (1)
5:18,20;28:5;29:1, obviously (1) 41:18
37:13;56:3,25 32:24 over (10)

next (1) occasioned (1) 5:7,14;15:10;30:5;
45:10 25:2 39:6;50:8;51:9;55:11;

NLMD (2) occur (2) 62:24;63:7
15:9 34:25;49:25 overlay (1)

nodding (1) occurred (1) 42:15
61:18 449 overseeing (2)

nonagricultural (1) off (18) 7:12,14
24:5 13:18;14:19,21;31:25; | overview (1)

nonengineering (1) 32:1;40:8;41:2,3;47:25; 21:21
45:4 49:22:53:18;59:16,17;

normally (3) 60:1,2;61:23,24;66:14 P
62:12,18;64:4 offer (1)

North (23) 55:22 page (26)
6:14;7:11;8:21;9:1,14; | office (1) 16:16;18:18,20,22;
10:1,7,20;11:4,16;20:4; 5:11 19:20,22;20:8;21:12,14,
21:5;22:1,1;32:10; often (2) 17,19,21,24,25;22:10,
35:11;38:22;46:19; 33:16;48:16 11;34:19,22,23;35:1;
54:22;60:10,14;61:12,14 | old (2) 37:2;47:1;50:22;55:9,

northern (5) 41:10;61:18 14;58:1
9:2;10:16;11:13; one (16) pages (1)
12:19;21:19 4:19;11:18,19;13:2; 22:13

northernmost (3) 15:4;16:7;23:23;24:2; | parameters (1)
9:18,21;10:4 36:21,38:16,20;40:25; 6:8

note (1) 42:7;43:9;57:15;62:1 | parking (13)

15:6 ones (2) 20:15,16,25;21:22;
noted (3) 33:21;62:12 28:1,15:41:9;62:19,23;
14:11,12;61:1 one's(2) 63:1,17;64:3,4

notice (1) 39:14,15 part (6)

49:16 only (9) 12:19;17:22,24:6;
nowhere (2) 4:19;22:19,19;33:21; 26:24,29:2;32:25

partial (2)
37:16,18
particular (4)
13:24,39:21,49:17,
62:21
particularly (5)
8:21,10:1,25:21;31:5;
66:11
parts (1)
62:22
path (8)
44:1,8;45:9,12,19;
46:2,47:2;50:23
paths (2)
6:16;52:22
pathway (2)
45:1,3
pattern (1)
a4:17
patterns (2)
26:18;28:24
Paul (2)
5:18,19
Pause (2)
54:20;55:3
pave (2)
62:24,63:2
paved (1)
30:4

pavement (1)
30:6

paving (1)
63:10

PDF (2)
15:10,18

pen (1)
17:5

people (4)
39:22;54:6;62:21,63:2

percent (1)
63:13

performance (2)
24:3,6

permeable (1)
274

permit (4)
29:2;54:14,65:17,25

permits (2)
54:4;65:14

permitting (1)
23:18

person (1)
4:19

personal (1)
39:20

personnel (1)
22:18

per spective (2)
35:17,21

Pete (4)
53:11;54:1,55:23;
57:16

PETER (1)

4:2

Peters (1)
45:14

Pfeiffle (1)
55:9

phone (1)
19:14

photo (5)
50:20;56:5,8,9;59:3

photograph (5)
40:22;42:1,2;43:13;
46:23

picked (1)
4425

picture (2)
33:1;48:2

pink (4)
18:1,4;19:3;41:18

pinpoint (1)
13:18

pitched (2)
46:17,19

placed (3)
12:5;13:11;18:7

plan (8)
8:22;9:15,22;10:2;
14:14,15;25:21;58:1

plans (4)
8:4;56:20;57:17,18

plat (5)
10:16;11:7,14,18;
12:20

please (2)
6:8;36:13

plumbed (1)
52:11

pm (1)
66:24

pockets (1)
13:9

point (15)
7:9;9:18;10:3;13:2;
18:15;19:13;20:19;22:9;
27:9;36:7;45:10;50:9,
14;66:15,16

points (23)
5:8;8:21,22;9:5,10,14,
15,21,25;10:1,4,8,9,20,
24,25:11:4,7,11;21:7,8,
15;22:23

policy (1)
63:9

pollutants (1)
277

portion (3)
9:2;10:16;11:13

portrayed (1)
17:3

position (3)
14:6,10;39:12
possess (1)
51:8
possesses (1)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(6) most - possesses



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

22:15
possible (2)
43:25;45:9
possibly (2)
32:24;41:15
post (1)
23:21
Power Point (2)
41:13,14
practices (2)
25:23;27:1
prairie (1)
64:19
predominantly (1)
55:25
prefer (3)
18:12;35:5,6
preferred (3)
6:16;36:3;52:22
prepared (3)
6:3,5,21
present (1)
20:1
presupposed (1)
4522
pretty (5)
52:5,10,16,23;59:7
previous (3)
41:19;44:19;63:14
previously (1)
16:8

primarily (1)
23:11
privy (1)
38:8
probably (7)
7:5,6;15:3;58:25;59:7,
64:10,21
problems (1)
66:11
PROCEEDINGS (2)
4:1;66:24
process (3)
19:18;30:7,9
produced (3)
14:25;40:23;43:23
product (1)
41:16
professional (1)
46:1
program (3)
23:15,17;45:4
project (3)
39:21,;50:8;62:13
projects (4)
30:2,13;54:13;63:6
properties (2)
23:12;37:24
property (27)
6:13,18;7:11,9:1,19,
22;10:10,15;11:8,16;
13:5,6,8;17:24;18:13;
20:4;21:16,18;22:1,4;

24:24,25:5,26:3;37:21;
47:21;49:23;53:3
proposed (15)
17:24;20:16,25;26:1;
27:18;29:24;31:20;
32:11,35:4;41:8;59:6;
60:9,22;61:6,14
provide (2)
40:5;51:15
provided (1)
17:21
providing (1)
39:21
public (2)
47.23;54:17
pull (1)
62:18
pulls (3)
20:2;21:17,18
purchased (1)
24:25
purple(3)
36:13;44:21;50:21
purports(3)
30:16,18;40:13
pur pose (3)
20:5,8;27:15
purposes (2)
18:23;24:23
put (9)
7.19;18:6;19:9;49:15;
53:16,18;59:7;64.24;
66:4
putting (1)
30:10

Q

quantify (3)
23:14,27:17;50:16
quiet (1)
4:21
quite (1)
11:24
guote/unquote (1)
66:9

R

rain (1)
13.7

raindrop (1)
43:.24

reached (2)
29:6,7

read (6)
6:6;15:2,6;31:12;33:9;
54:24

real (1)
36:11

really (10)
24:14,26:14;33:11;
36:22;37:7;45:6;49:2;

55:22:56:16;57:7
realms (1)
23:25
recall (6)
25:15,15;26:10;30:23;
42:25;56:1
receive (2)
33:18,25
recess (2)
15:24;19:15
recognize (1)
31:4
recollection (3)
7:3;30:25;42:23
reconstructing (1)
64:17
record (31)
4:14;5:3;6:7;8:14;
10:7;14:19,21;16:1;
19:16,23;31:6,25;32:1;
40:8,9;41:2,3;43:1;
57:16;59:16,17;60:1,2;
61:11,20,23,24,65:10;
66:2,5,15
red (4)
17:19;41:22,24:45:17
Reddelien (5)
28:14;37:24;39:7,
47:21;51:9
redeveloping (1)
28:6

redevelopment (12)
28:1,18;29:1,23;
30:11;62:6,11,14;63:10,
16,19;64:22

refer (3)
17:20;40:12;54:7

reference (5)
10:12;11:18;17:14,
24:22;41:6

referencing (1)
17:17

referred (1)

38:22

referring (3)
5:5;42:24;57:16

refers (1)

34:13

regard (7)
25:2,7;28:13,32:22;
33:4;34:18;52:15

regarding (5)
6:11,15;52:2,22;55:11

registered (1)

6:25

regrade (1)
62:19

regulate (1)
24:8

regulation (3)
23:19,24;24:9

regulatory (1)

54:12

relate (3)
27:25;34:4,65:21
related (3)
6:10;25:22;34:4
relationship (1)
65:16
relative (1)
4:15
relatively (1)
56:19
released (1)
18:8
relevant (3)
28:22;29:1,66:1
remember (1)
26:10
remove (2)
27:6;58:5
removed (1)
63:18
renumbered (1)
16:9
replaces (1)
29:24
report (7)
27:12,13,15,19,24;
28:17;31:6
Reporter (1)
16:10
reports (1)
38:24
represent (7)
12:21;18:4,16;35:2;
44:19,24,61:4
representation (5)
19:25;21:14,44:2;
45:5,9
representing (2)
22:6,8
represents(7)
12:23;18:1,11,14;
27:11;43:20,20
require (1)
24:10
required (1)
284
resource (1)
5:24
Resources (1)
5:11
responsibilities (1)
23:6
responsibility (5)
27:23,32:21,39:17,20,
23
responsible (2)
6:20,22
restate (4)
13:15;23:10;33:15;
45:15
restricted (1)
21:4
return (2)

31:10,11

Right (21)
10:11,12;11:10;13:20;
16:24;17:4,24:18;28.9;
29:13,21;35:17;36:7;
39:19;43:14;44:22;
47:15;49:11;51:15;
58:12;60:16,25

rings (1)
19:14

rise (4)
47:16,19;49:14,24

road (33)
28:2,14,14;30:3,4,8,9,
10,10,16,18,19;31:1;
32:11;37:14,24;38:10,
14,17;39:7;45:11,24;
46:7;47:21;51:9;57:13;
59:2,6;61:10;64:16,17,
18;66:10

roads (1)
63:17

roadway (8)
60:9,14,22;61:6,8,12,
14;62:8

role (12)
6:23,24;13:23;23:17;
26:12,24;27:8,19,21,23;
28:10;54:6

round (2)
53:20,20

rounded (1)
53:23

RRNA (7)
14:24;15:8;16:9,10;
56:9;57:16,23

rule (1)
44:4

rules(2)
4:13,62:17

run (3)
11:11;12:19;45:16

running (5)
21:4;22:7:31:21,21;
37:23

runoff (5)
24:5;25:2,5;33:18;
48:18

runs (1)
30:8

sake (1)
62:5
same (8)
5:4,6;33:11,;46:24,25;
48:6;49:14,64:18
saw (3)
10:24;17:7,62:7
saying (3)
8:15,25;48:7
schoal (2)

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(7) possible - school



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

5:18,20
scientific (1)
45:6
scope (1)
65.6
second (3)
25:15;50:22;55:8
section (1)
21:20
seeing (2)
30:23;59:2
seems (3)
45:16;63:1;65:10
send (1)
15:10
sense (1)
48:12
sent (1)
42:7
separate (1)
65:14
September (3)
26:7,27:12;43:6
series (5)
16:6,17;21:4;22:6,11
service (1)
6:16
set (3)
6:7;26:23;57:17
sets (1)
54:12
setting (1)
26:22
several (4)
13:17;25:18;26:4,19
several-inch (1)
49:14
shaded (1)
41:9
shape (1)
42:10
Sharpie (1)
41:24
sheet (8)
8:22,24,9:16,22;10:2;
14:14,15;15:2
shoot (2)
20:23,23
shooting (1)
7:12
short (1)
30:12
shot (3)
22:17,18,20
show (9)
14:24;18:24;27:10;
31:2;32:3;40:2,11;
41:22;59:22
showing (2)
6:3;47:2
shown (7)
9:15,21;31.:22;32:8;
41:15;53:15;56:17

shows (3)
21:13;56:6;58:13

side(2)
7:11;11:16

sides (1)
60:22

significant (3)
54:13;63:25;64:10

significantly (1)
63:24

similar (4)
30:14;42:10;44:19;
48:22

simple (1)
29:23

simplify (1)
53:22

site (20)
4:15;6:23,24;17:3;
20:2,13;21:3,6,8;24:25;
25:10,21;29:11,;31:21,
35:4;38:9;43:24;56:12;
62:15;63:10

sites (4)
23:19;62:11;63:16,19

situation (2)
49:11,18

size(3)
49:5,18;64:7

slope (3)
31:22;60:24;61:5

sow (1)
63:14

small (3)
5:17;56:16,19

Smith (2)
5:18,20

solely (1)
46:8

someone (1)
75

somewhat (1)
24:17

somewhere (2)
14:18;38:11

sorry (5)
12:8;19:3;40:15;
61:11,18

south (10)
11:8;22:4,7;32:12;
37:13,20;45:13;46:3;
47:5;66:7

southwest (4)
37:2,46.22,24:47:1

spatially (1)
57:6

speak (1)
8:15

specialist (3)
23:2,7;54.8

specific (1)
11:2

spot (1)

44:24
spread (1)
49:19
spring (1)

7:4

stand (1)
437
standard (1)
24:4
standards (1)
24:6
standing (4)
13:9,16,17;18:5
standpoint (3)
27.3,3;56:19
stands (1)
29:17
start (3)
7.20;8:5;65:24
started (1)
26:15
State (5)
5:20;24:3;61:20;65:9;
66:6
stated (2)
9:23;46:5
statement (3)
6:5;16:2;47:14
states (1)
51:25
storm (35)
5:10;23:2,3,4,14,17,
22,25;24:15,16;25:22,
25;26:8;27:1,2,4,7,17,
28:22;29:2;32:25;33:5,
10,17;34:5,5;39:18,25;
48:15,18;55:24;65:7,18,
20,25
strategy (1)
29:13
stream (7)
11:12,20;12:21,21;
16:25;18:24;45:13
strictly (1)
26:25
studies (3)
25:1,4,6
study (1)
317
stuff (3)
27.5;48:8;63.22
Sturtevant (1)
5:12
subject (1)
52:11
sub-outlet (1)
35:1
subsequent (2)
20:12;55:13
sufficiently (1)
51:7
suggest (2)
48:5;66:13

suggests (1)
48:9

summarized (1)
52:5

summary (1)
43:21

SUNY-ESF (1)
5:21

supposed (1)
57:4

sure (19)
5:4,5,7;13:16;15:14;
20:14;24:20;33:13,16;
34:15;37:17,39:22;
44:10;48:25;50:7,18,23;
56:5,16

surface (6)
23:7,11;24:1,10,16;
52:22

surfaces (1)
275

surround (1)
42:5

surrounded (3)
17:19;37:12;51:2

surrounding (1)
34:1

survey (14)
7:8;8:6,18,20;9:24;
11:14;12:20;20:5,8;
21:14;30:17;44:25;46:6;
47:20

surveyed (1)

17:2

surveying (8)
14:17;20:1;21:4,7,;
37:20,23;38:8;53:19

surveyor (3)
6:25;7:1,7

sworn (1)

4:3

Syracuse (1)
521

system (2)
27:18;35:13

systems (1)

56:1

T

talk (9)
4:12,19;22:25;28:12;
34:10;36:7;62:16,16;
64:3

talked (1)

35:10

talking (9)
5:4;17:1;21:6;26:15;
32:5;41:17;43:21;52:4;
53:19

technical (1)

25:19

technique (1)

42:9
techniques (1)
276
technology (1)
41:13
Ten (1)
53:24
tend (2)
18:16;33:3
term (1)
54:10
terms (2)
23:6;28:23
testified (6)
4:4;23:1,2;25:12;
33:17;66:11
testify (3)
6:9;14:6,10
testifying (9)
6:6;31:13,15,16;
32:18,19;34.:12;51:24;
62:5
testimony (3)
48:15;54:20;55:3
Thanks (1)
54:19
therefore (1)
4:.17
third (2)
20:25
thought (2)
30:7,9
thumb (2)
44:4

times (4)
4:18;13:6;25:13;54:4
today (1)
15:1
told (1)
39:14
took (1)
49:14
top (6)
9:2;30:10;38:13;55:1,
13;63:8
topography (4)
48:4,10;50:3;61:7
topos (1)
6:20
touched (1)
31:14
toward (3)
13:12,13,13
towards (4)
31:21,22;35:7,14
trained (2)
13:23;14:4
training (1)
14:2
TRANSCRIPT (1)
4:1

tra\}er% D
45:2

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(8) scientific - traverses



Peter Wood - August 26, 2011

treating (1) 11:19;17:4;19:3;31:7;
25:25 64:13
treatment (5) used (4)
25:22,27:1,3;56:1; 27:6;30:14;35:2;64:13
63:13 using (7)
trees (4) 11:21,25;28:5;41:13,
20:13,15,20,24 14;42:8;45:4
tried (3)
25:24;41:12,14 \
trust (1)
54:17 various (3)
try (1) 6:12;33:9;52:2
65:11 version (2)
trying (7) 30:12;63:15
4:14,5:1,24:15;29:21; | versus (2)
55:17;59:5;65:6 21:17;62:6
turn (1) view (2)
57:18 33:5;58:13
turning (1) viewpoint (1)
32:17 21:16
two (2) visit (1)
13:5;25:13 26:2
two-foot (1) visited (1)
48:1 25:12
type (1) Vvisits (2)
5:24 25:10;56:13
types (1) visually (1)
28:4 18:5
typical (1) volume (1)
62:11 50:5
U W
ultimately (1) W-1(3)
24:19 14:22,25;16:9
under (5) wait (1)
38:17;45:11,23;46:10; 4:23
56:2 Wakeman (1)
under standings (1) 55:10
42:13 wash (1)
Understood (2) 39:6
17:9,11 water (105)
Unfortunately (1) 5:10,23;6:16;13:2,7,9,
55:18 12,16,17;18:3,4,5,8,11,
unnamed (1) 16;23:2,3,4,7,15,17,22,
11:13 25;24:1,10,13,15,16,16;
up (28) 25:22;26:1,9;27:1,2,4,7,
5:17;18:12;22:24; 9,17,;28:22;29:2;32:25;
24:19;26:22,23;35:4; 33:3,6,10,17;34:1,5,6,7,
36:2;41:16,22;43:25; 8;35:5,5,24,25;36:2;
45:15;47:10,13;48:22, 37:6,8,9,11,14,;38:20;
22;49:13;50:12,13;54:5, 39:3,5,18,25:44:3,5;
11;59:6;61:6;62:10,12, 45:5;46:20;47:3,8,16;
18,25;65:21 48:15,16,18,20;49:1,13,
up-gradient (2) 14,15,19,22,24;50:6,10,
33:20;34:1 11,19,23;51:7,8;52:22;
upper (1) 54:2,7,8,17,25;55:12,16,
18:2 24;65:7,18,20,21,25;
Upstate (1) 66:12
5:18 waters(3)
urban (1) 23:11;33:11;34:4
64:13 waterways (1)
use (5) 54:12

Waukesha (2)
26:6;47:25

way (13)
8:8;9:23;17:2,6;20:3,
9;21:5;30:4;34.4;38.25;
39:3,5;66:5

ways (1)
38:20

website (1)
47:25

west (6)
13:13;31:20,21;35:7,
21;44:13

wetland (28)
6:13;31:17,18,23;
32:5,7,9,9,12,13,16,20,
24:33:1;35:8,13;37:3;
38:21;46:3;48:18,19;
49:3,19,23;50:3,8,10;
52:10

wetlands (17)
32:25;33:5,10,16,18,
21,22,25;34:5,5;35:24;
36:1;48:16;51:2;60:11,
18;66:7

What's (5)
5:15;15:11;31:17;
48:1;56:17

whereas (1)
21:19

whole (2)
21:18;66:12

whose (1)
39:22

wide (1)
11:23

wider (2)
11:23,24

wish (1)
46:10

within (1)
63:20

Without (5)
14:2;39:8;42:14;
47:20;65:19

witness (19)
4:2:10:9,18;11:22;
12:2,6;15:15,18,21;
17:12;19:1,6,11;20:19;
21:3;36:14,20;58:3,18

wonder (4)
6:6;8:4,32:4,41:21

WOOD (10)
4:2,7,5.9,6:9;12:3,17,
16:3,12;29:20;66:21

woods (1)
64:19

Wood's (2)
43:2,6

word (1)
49:20

wor ds (6)
9:20;18:3;21:16;

33:19;37:23;49:22
work (3)
5:11;23:24,54:3
worked (1)
24:2
working (1)
63:20
works (1)
48:25
world (1)
57:7
writing (1)
27:21

Y

years (4)
5:14;25:18;26:4,19
yellow (2)
45:17;59:13
Yep (5)
8:16;28:16;40:7,49:9;
58:3
yester day (8)
4:18;6:4;8:1;12:13;
27:11;30:16;31:4;66:12
York (2)
5:18,20
young (1)
811

Brown & Jones Reporting, Inc.

414-224-9533

(9) treating - young



	Index
	1
	1 (5)
	1-A (2)
	10 (1)
	10-foot (1)
	104 (1)
	108 (1)
	11 (2)
	110 (2)
	12 (1)
	12:19 (1)
	15 (6)
	16 (19)
	17 (2)
	18-inch (1)
	1968 (1)

	2
	2 (34)
	20 (1)
	2005 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2010 (1)
	22 (1)
	27 (1)

	3
	3 (8)
	30 (1)

	4
	4 (9)
	40 (1)

	5
	5 (2)

	7
	7 (1)

	A
	ability (3)
	able (2)
	access (12)
	accumulate (1)
	accurate (1)
	acquired (1)
	acres (1)
	across (3)
	actual (3)
	actually (8)
	add (9)
	added (2)
	additional (2)
	address (3)
	adjacent (5)
	admissible (3)
	advice (3)
	advisory (1)
	aerial (4)
	again (11)
	ago (5)
	agree (6)
	Agreed (1)
	agricultural (2)
	ahead (1)
	allowed (1)
	allows (1)
	almost (1)
	along (9)
	always (1)
	among (1)
	amount (2)
	analysis (4)
	Andy (1)
	apologize (2)
	appears (5)
	applies (1)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (9)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	approximate (4)
	approximately (2)
	approximation (2)
	approximations (1)
	area (42)
	areas (4)
	arguably (1)
	argument (1)
	Army (1)
	around (3)
	arrow (24)
	arrows (2)
	asphalt (1)
	assessment (1)
	associate's (1)
	Associates (9)
	assume (1)
	Assuming (3)
	attach (1)
	attached (9)
	attaching (1)
	attention (3)
	Attorney (2)
	authored (1)
	authoring (1)
	authorization (1)
	available (4)
	avoid (1)
	aware (2)

	B
	Back (24)
	background (1)
	banks (3)
	base (1)
	based (11)
	basically (7)
	bathtub (3)
	bear (1)
	became (4)
	become (1)
	becomes (3)
	bed (4)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	below (1)
	benefits (1)
	best (6)
	better (2)
	beyond (1)
	bigger (1)
	Bing (1)
	birth (2)
	bit (2)
	blown-in (1)
	blue (24)
	boat (7)
	Bob (1)
	booth (1)
	borrow (1)
	both (5)
	bottom (2)
	boundary (1)
	brief (2)
	building (1)

	C
	C114 (3)
	C116 (3)
	calculate (1)
	calculated (4)
	calculations (1)
	call (12)
	called (4)
	came (2)
	can (44)
	capacity's (1)
	case (2)
	cases (5)
	category (1)
	cause (2)
	Cell (1)
	center (1)
	certain (2)
	certainly (1)
	cetera (2)
	change (2)
	channel (21)
	character (1)
	characteristics (2)
	characterization (1)
	characterized (2)
	Check (6)
	checklist (1)
	circle (15)
	circled (1)
	civil (2)
	claim (1)
	clarification (2)
	clarify (2)
	clean (1)
	clear (6)
	clearly (1)
	closely (1)
	Coast (1)
	code (5)
	codes (1)
	collected (2)
	collection (1)
	College (1)
	colleges (1)
	color (1)
	coming (3)
	compacted (1)
	compartmentalize (1)
	complete (2)
	completeness (1)
	complex (9)
	complexes (3)
	complies (10)
	component (5)
	computer (1)
	concept (5)
	concerned (2)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (3)
	conditions (1)
	conducted (1)
	configuration (1)
	confused (1)
	confusing (2)
	confusion (1)
	Connecticut (1)
	connection (2)
	connects (1)
	consider (6)
	considered (2)
	constitute (1)
	constitution (1)
	construction (4)
	consultant (1)
	consulting (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (2)
	contour (4)
	contributing (1)
	control (1)
	conveyance (2)
	Corps (1)
	corrected (1)
	corresponds (1)
	counsel (14)
	County (1)
	couple (4)
	course (1)
	court (1)
	cover (1)
	covered (3)
	covers (1)
	CP (1)
	creek (1)
	cross-sections (5)
	crucial (1)
	crude (4)
	culvert (20)
	culverts (1)
	current (2)
	curve (3)

	D
	Dale (1)
	dashed (3)
	data (35)
	date (5)
	dated (1)
	days (1)
	deal (2)
	dealing (3)
	decision (1)
	define (1)
	defining (1)
	definite (1)
	definition (1)
	definitive (1)
	degree (4)
	demonstrate (1)
	Department (1)
	depiction (1)
	deposed (1)
	deposition (7)
	depositions (1)
	depressed (1)
	depression (11)
	depressional (1)
	depth (1)
	describe (4)
	description (4)
	design (1)
	detail (2)
	detailed (2)
	determination (1)
	determinations (1)
	determine (1)
	developed (1)
	developers (1)
	developing (1)
	development (7)
	developments (2)
	diameter (1)
	different (6)
	difficult (1)
	direction (3)
	directionally (1)
	dirt (2)
	disappear (1)
	discharges (1)
	discover (1)
	discovery (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	Discussion (8)
	display (1)
	District (1)
	disturbing (1)
	ditch (2)
	DNR (44)
	document (10)
	documents (2)
	dominated (1)
	Don (3)
	done (19)
	dot (1)
	Double (1)
	down (8)
	downhill (2)
	drain (3)
	drainage (14)
	draining (1)
	draw (3)
	drawing (6)
	drawn (3)
	drew (2)
	drive (1)
	driveway (8)
	drop (1)
	duly (1)
	during (4)

	E
	earlier (3)
	Earth (1)
	easier (2)
	East (8)
	eastern (1)
	ecology (1)
	educational (1)
	Edwina (2)
	effect (2)
	eight-inch (2)
	Eighteen (1)
	elements (1)
	elevation (9)
	elevations (25)
	else (1)
	email (15)
	employed (3)
	employee (1)
	encompassed (1)
	end (6)
	engineer (6)
	engineering (4)
	engineers (1)
	enough (8)
	enter (1)
	entire (2)
	equivalent (1)
	erosion (1)
	essentially (3)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	et (2)
	even (4)
	event (1)
	evidence (8)
	exact (1)
	Exactly (2)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	examined (1)
	example (1)
	exceeded (1)
	except (3)
	exceptions (1)
	exclusive (1)
	excuse (1)
	exempt (2)
	exemption (1)
	exemptions (1)
	exhibit (80)
	exhibits (5)
	exist (1)
	existence (2)
	existing (37)
	expand (1)
	expanding (1)
	expands (1)
	expect (2)
	experience (1)
	experiment (1)
	expert (1)
	experts (1)
	explain (9)
	extend (1)
	extent (2)
	eyeball (1)
	eyeballing (1)

	F
	facets (1)
	fact (2)
	Fair (8)
	fall (2)
	familiar (10)
	familiarize (1)
	fan-like (1)
	far (5)
	farm (3)
	fell (1)
	few (1)
	field (2)
	fields (2)
	figure (3)
	files (1)
	fill (6)
	filled (8)
	filling (2)
	fills (2)
	final (2)
	find (1)
	fine (4)
	finished (1)
	finite (1)
	first (12)
	firsthand (2)
	fitting (1)
	flat (2)
	flow (14)
	flowing (2)
	flows (1)
	flush (2)
	flushing (1)
	focus (1)
	Focusing (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (1)
	following (3)
	follows (1)
	footprint (4)
	footprint's (1)
	forest (1)
	forgot (1)
	formerly (3)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	four-page (1)
	Franklin (1)
	front (6)
	fulfill (1)
	full (4)
	function (2)
	functions (2)
	further (2)
	fuzzy (1)

	G
	Gallo (15)
	gap (1)
	gather (1)
	gave (1)
	general (3)
	generate (1)
	generated (3)
	generating (1)
	Gestra (1)
	gets (1)
	GIS (1)
	given (1)
	gives (1)
	giving (1)
	glass (3)
	GLEISNER (56)
	goes (1)
	Good (14)
	graphic (2)
	gravel (17)
	great (1)
	green (32)
	grew (1)
	ground (2)
	groundwater (4)
	groundwater/surface (1)
	group (1)
	guess (12)
	guesstimate (1)
	guidance (1)

	H
	hand (3)
	Hang (1)
	happen (1)
	happens (1)
	Harbeck (7)
	hard (1)
	heading (2)
	heads (1)
	hearing (3)
	held (7)
	help (4)
	helpful (3)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	herein (1)
	hesitant (1)
	high (6)
	highlight (2)
	highlighted (2)
	himself (1)
	homes (1)
	honestly (1)
	honesty (1)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (1)
	house (1)
	Hudak (2)
	Huh (1)

	I
	idea (3)
	ideas (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	impact (2)
	imply (1)
	important (1)
	inches (1)
	included (2)
	including (2)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	indicate (2)
	indicated (2)
	infiltrate (2)
	information (26)
	informational (2)
	initial (2)
	initialling (4)
	initially (1)
	inputs (1)
	inside (1)
	inspect (1)
	instead (1)
	intended (2)
	intercept (2)
	interest (3)
	interpretation (9)
	interrelated (1)
	interrogatories (1)
	interval (2)
	into (15)
	introduced (1)
	inundate (1)
	inundated (1)
	inventory (1)
	invert (2)
	involved (14)
	involvement (1)
	issue (6)
	issues (6)

	J
	Jim (4)
	job (1)
	July (1)

	K
	Kapur (22)
	Kapur's (1)
	KAVANAUGH (26)
	kind (9)
	kindness (1)
	knowledge (17)
	Kraus (7)

	L
	lack (2)
	lady (1)
	Lake (4)
	land (3)
	lands (2)
	language (1)
	large (15)
	larger (4)
	last (3)
	latest (2)
	launch (7)
	lead (6)
	learned (1)
	learning (1)
	least (2)
	leave (2)
	left (2)
	legal (1)
	legible (1)
	less (1)
	level (2)
	light (1)
	likely (2)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	line (18)
	lines (3)
	little (8)
	locate (1)
	located (12)
	location (7)
	locations (4)
	long (3)
	look (13)
	looked (2)
	Looking (9)
	looks (2)
	lot (20)
	lots (3)
	low (1)
	lowest (4)
	Lynette (6)

	M
	Madame (1)
	magnifying (1)
	main (2)
	mainly (1)
	making (2)
	management (5)
	manager (1)
	manning (1)
	manual (1)
	many (12)
	map (9)
	maps (4)
	mark (15)
	marked (20)
	marker (4)
	marks (3)
	materials (1)
	matter (2)
	maximum (1)
	may (4)
	maybe (8)
	McDonald's (2)
	McNelly (1)
	mean (10)
	means (4)
	meant (1)
	measure (1)
	measured (1)
	measurements (1)
	meeting (1)
	memo (2)
	memory (1)
	messy (1)
	met (1)
	middle (2)
	might (4)
	mind (2)
	mine (1)
	minutes (1)
	moment (9)
	more (18)
	morning (2)
	Morrissey (2)
	most (3)
	moved (2)
	much (14)
	municipal (1)
	myself (1)

	N
	Natural (2)
	navigability (4)
	navigable (6)
	nearest (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	New (7)
	next (1)
	NLMD (1)
	nodding (1)
	nonagricultural (1)
	nonengineering (1)
	normally (3)
	North (23)
	northern (5)
	northernmost (3)
	note (1)
	noted (3)
	notice (1)
	nowhere (2)
	NR-151 (2)
	NR-51 (1)
	number (1)

	O
	oath (1)
	object (5)
	objecting (1)
	objection (3)
	objects (1)
	observations (1)
	observe (2)
	observed (4)
	observing (2)
	obtained (2)
	obviously (1)
	occasioned (1)
	occur (2)
	occurred (1)
	off (18)
	offer (1)
	office (1)
	often (2)
	old (2)
	on-site (1)
	one (16)
	one's (2)
	ones (2)
	only (9)
	opinion (3)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (1)
	orange (5)
	order (2)
	ordinary (6)
	orient (1)
	orientation (1)
	oriented (1)
	out (17)
	outlet (8)
	outlined (1)
	over (10)
	overlay (1)
	overseeing (2)
	overview (1)

	P
	page (26)
	pages (1)
	parameters (1)
	parking (13)
	part (6)
	partial (2)
	particular (4)
	particularly (5)
	parts (1)
	path (8)
	paths (2)
	pathway (2)
	pattern (1)
	patterns (2)
	Paul (2)
	Pause (2)
	pave (2)
	paved (1)
	pavement (1)
	paving (1)
	PDF (2)
	pen (1)
	people (4)
	percent (1)
	performance (2)
	permeable (1)
	permit (4)
	permits (2)
	permitting (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personnel (1)
	perspective (2)
	Pete (4)
	PETER (1)
	Peters' (1)
	Pfeiffle (1)
	phone (1)
	photo (5)
	photograph (5)
	picked (1)
	picture (2)
	pink (4)
	pinpoint (1)
	pitched (2)
	placed (3)
	plan (8)
	plans (4)
	plat (5)
	please (2)
	plumbed (1)
	pm (1)
	pockets (1)
	point (15)
	points (23)
	policy (1)
	pollutants (1)
	portion (3)
	portrayed (1)
	position (3)
	possess (1)
	possesses (1)
	possible (2)
	possibly (2)
	post (1)
	PowerPoint (2)
	practices (2)
	prairie (1)
	predominantly (1)
	prefer (3)
	preferred (3)
	prepared (3)
	present (1)
	presupposed (1)
	pretty (5)
	previous (3)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	privy (1)
	probably (7)
	problems (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (2)
	process (3)
	produced (3)
	product (1)
	professional (1)
	program (3)
	project (3)
	projects (4)
	properties (2)
	property (27)
	proposed (15)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	public (2)
	pull (1)
	pulls (3)
	purchased (1)
	purple (3)
	purports (3)
	purpose (3)
	purposes (2)
	put (9)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quantify (3)
	quiet (1)
	quite (1)
	quote/unquote (1)

	R
	rain (1)
	raindrop (1)
	reached (2)
	read (6)
	real (1)
	really (10)
	realms (1)
	recall (6)
	receive (2)
	recess (2)
	recognize (1)
	recollection (3)
	reconstructing (1)
	record (31)
	red (4)
	Reddelien (5)
	redeveloping (1)
	redevelopment (12)
	refer (3)
	reference (5)
	referencing (1)
	referred (1)
	referring (3)
	refers (1)
	regard (7)
	regarding (5)
	registered (1)
	regrade (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulation (3)
	regulatory (1)
	relate (3)
	related (3)
	relationship (1)
	relative (1)
	relatively (1)
	released (1)
	relevant (3)
	remember (1)
	remove (2)
	removed (1)
	renumbered (1)
	replaces (1)
	report (7)
	Reporter (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (7)
	representation (5)
	representing (2)
	represents (7)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	resource (1)
	Resources (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (5)
	responsible (2)
	restate (4)
	restricted (1)
	return (2)
	Right (21)
	rings (1)
	rise (4)
	road (33)
	roads (1)
	roadway (8)
	role (12)
	round (2)
	rounded (1)
	RRNA (7)
	rule (1)
	rules (2)
	run (3)
	running (5)
	runoff (5)
	runs (1)

	S
	sake (1)
	same (8)
	saw (3)
	saying (3)
	school (2)
	scientific (1)
	scope (1)
	second (3)
	section (1)
	seeing (2)
	seems (3)
	send (1)
	sense (1)
	sent (1)
	separate (1)
	September (3)
	series (5)
	service (1)
	set (3)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	several (4)
	several-inch (1)
	shaded (1)
	shape (1)
	Sharpie (1)
	sheet (8)
	shoot (2)
	shooting (1)
	short (1)
	shot (3)
	show (9)
	showing (2)
	shown (7)
	shows (3)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (1)
	similar (4)
	simple (1)
	simplify (1)
	site (20)
	sites (4)
	situation (2)
	size (3)
	slope (3)
	slow (1)
	small (3)
	Smith (2)
	solely (1)
	someone (1)
	somewhat (1)
	somewhere (2)
	sorry (5)
	south (10)
	southwest (4)
	spatially (1)
	speak (1)
	specialist (3)
	specific (1)
	spot (1)
	spread (1)
	spring (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (1)
	standing (4)
	standpoint (3)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	State (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (3)
	states (1)
	storm (35)
	strategy (1)
	stream (7)
	strictly (1)
	studies (3)
	study (1)
	stuff (3)
	Sturtevant (1)
	sub-outlet (1)
	subject (1)
	subsequent (2)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggest (2)
	suggests (1)
	summarized (1)
	summary (1)
	SUNY-ESF (1)
	supposed (1)
	sure (19)
	surface (6)
	surfaces (1)
	surround (1)
	surrounded (3)
	surrounding (1)
	survey (14)
	surveyed (1)
	surveying (8)
	surveyor (3)
	sworn (1)
	Syracuse (1)
	system (2)
	systems (1)

	T
	talk (9)
	talked (1)
	talking (9)
	technical (1)
	technique (1)
	techniques (1)
	technology (1)
	Ten (1)
	tend (2)
	term (1)
	terms (2)
	testified (6)
	testify (3)
	testifying (9)
	testimony (3)
	Thanks (1)
	therefore (1)
	third (1)
	thought (2)
	thumb (1)
	times (4)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	took (1)
	top (6)
	topography (4)
	topos (1)
	touched (1)
	toward (3)
	towards (4)
	trained (2)
	training (1)
	TRANSCRIPT (1)
	traverses (1)
	treating (1)
	treatment (5)
	trees (4)
	tried (3)
	trust (1)
	try (1)
	trying (7)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	two (2)
	two-foot (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typical (1)

	U
	ultimately (1)
	under (5)
	understandings (1)
	Understood (2)
	Unfortunately (1)
	unnamed (1)
	up (28)
	up-gradient (2)
	upper (1)
	Upstate (1)
	urban (1)
	use (5)
	used (4)
	using (7)

	V
	various (3)
	version (2)
	versus (2)
	view (2)
	viewpoint (1)
	visit (1)
	visited (1)
	visits (2)
	visually (1)
	volume (1)

	W
	W-1 (3)
	wait (1)
	Wakeman (1)
	wash (1)
	water (105)
	waters (3)
	waterways (1)
	Waukesha (2)
	way (13)
	ways (1)
	website (1)
	west (6)
	wetland (28)
	wetlands (17)
	What's (5)
	whereas (1)
	whole (2)
	whose (1)
	wide (1)
	wider (2)
	wish (1)
	within (1)
	Without (5)
	witness (19)
	wonder (4)
	WOOD (10)
	Wood's (2)
	woods (1)
	word (1)
	words (6)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	writing (1)

	Y
	years (4)
	yellow (2)
	Yep (5)
	yesterday (8)
	York (2)
	young(1)



